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OFFICERS OF THE SOCIETY

May 4, 1907. to May 25. 1908.

President.

Mrs. Stephen O. Metcalf.

Fitst Vice-President.

Mrs. Joseph Warren Greene,

Second Vice-President.

Mrs. Edward Douglas Pearce.

Recording Secretary.

Mrs. Edward L, Johnson.

G>rrespondina: Secretary.

Mrs. John A. Cross.

Treasurer.

Miss Irene Borden Butler.

Registrar.

I Mrs. Johns Hopkins Congdon.

Historian.

Mrs. Richard J. Barker.





DIRECTORS OF THE SOCIETY

May 4. 1907, TO May 25, 1908.

Elected. Term expires.

1905 Mrs. Walter A. Peck. 1908

1905 Mrs. Roscoe S. Washburn. 1908

190^ Mrs. Joseph Warren Greene. 1908

1905 Mrs. Horatio R. Nightingale. 1908

1905 Mrs. Edward L. Johnson. 1908

1906 Mrs. Stephen O. Metcalf. 1909

1906 Miss Harriet W. Harris. 1909

1906 Mrs. John A. Cross.
'

1909

1906 . Miss Irene B. Butler. 1909

1906 Mrs. Richard J. Barker. 1909

1906 Mrs. W. B. Weeden. 1909

1907 Mrs. Edward D. Pearce. 1910

1907 Mrs. Johns H. Congdon. 19 10

1907 Mrs. a. Tingley Wall. 191 o

1907 Mrs. Walter S. Ballou. 1910
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OFFICERS OF THE SOCIETY

May 25. 1908. to May 4. 1909.

President.

Mrs. Stephen O. Metcalf.

First Vice-President.

Mrs. Joseph Warren Greene.

Second Vice-President.

Mrs. Edward Douglas Pearce.

Recording Secretary.

Mrs. Edward L. Johnson.

Corresponding Secretary.

Mrs. John A. Cross.

Treasurer.

Miss Irene B. Butler.

Registrar.

Mrs. Johns H. Congdon.

Historian.

Mrs. Richard J. Barker.





DIRECTORS OF THE SOCIETY

May 25, 1908, TO May 4, 1909.

Elected.

1906

1906

1906

1906

1906

1906

1907

1907

1907

1907

1907

1908

1908

1908

1908

Mrs. Stephen O. Metcalf.

Mrs, William B. Weeden.

Mrs. John A. Cross.

Miss Harriet W. Harris.

Miss Irene B. Butler.

Mrs. Richard J. Barker.

Mrs. Walter S. Ballou.

Mrs. J. H. Congdon.

Mrs. a. Tingley Wall.

Mrs. Edward D. Pearce,

Mrs. Joseph W. Greene.

Mrs. Edward L. Johnson.

Miss Jessie L. Coggeshall.

Mrs. John B. Lewis.

Mrs. H. N. Campbell.

Term expires.

1909

1909

1909

1909

1909

1909

I9IO

I9IO

T9IO

I9IO

I9IO

I9II

19 1

1

19II

I9II

VI
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OFFICERS OF THE SOCIETY

May 4. 1909. to May 4, 1910.

President.

Mrs. Stephen O. Metcalf.

First Vice-President.

Mrs. Joseph Warren Greene.

Second Vice-President.

Mrs. Edward Douglas Pearce.

Recording Secretary.

Mrs. Edward L. Johnson.

Corresponding Secretary.

Mrs. John A. Cross.

Treasurer.

Miss Irene Borden Butler.

Registrar.

Mrs. Johns Hopkins Congdon.

Historian.

Miss Jessie Low Coggeshall.





Elected

1907

1907

1907

1907

1907

1908

%
1908

1908

1908

1909

1909

1909

1909

1909

1909

DIRECTORS OF THE SOCIETY

May 4, 1909. to May 4. 1910.

Term expires.

Mrs. Walter S. Ballou. 19 io

Mrs. Johns H. Congdon. 19 10

Mrs. a. Tingley Wall. 19 lo

Mrs. Edward D. Pearce. 191 o

Mrs. Joseph Warren Greene. 19 10

Mrs. Edward L. Johnson. - . 1911

Miss Jessii. L. Coggeshall. 191 i

Mrs. John B. Lewis. 191 i

Mrs. H. N. Campbell. 1911

Mrs, William B. Weeden. 1912

Mrs. John A. Cross. 1912

Miss Irene B. Butler. 19 12

Mrs. John Carter Brown. 1912

Mrs. Edward Carrington. 1912

Mrs. Stephen O. Metcalf. 1912
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List of Members Admitted to the Society

May 4, 1907, TO May 4, 1910.

Society and Badge No.

161. Ida Russell Bartlett.

162. Persis Lorinda Babcock Gray.

163. Elizabeth Humphrey Swinburne.

164. Rowena Marsh Abbott.

165. Helen Biddle Wood MacLeod.

166. Sophia Vernon PIammond Foster.

167. Ida Florence Bridgham.

168. Anne Crawford Allen Brown.

169. Lucy Underwood Western Meriwether.

170. Annie Barton Aborn Tillinghast.

171. Julia Goodwin Green.

172. Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss.

173. Mary Lois Seagrave Downes.

174. Mary Borden Anthony.

175. Elizabeth Farwell Clark Freeman.

176. Sally Tyler Clark Buckland.

177. Elizabeth Byron Cabot.

178. Elizabeth Veech Marshall.

179. Electa Desire Wing Kemple.
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Society and Badge No. ^

1 80. Theo Taft Clark.

181. Harriet Greene Dyer Burrage.

182. Gertrude Hallidie Hendrie Grant.

183. Addie Clarinda Irish.

184. Ella Holbrook Tefft Barbour.

185. Florine Tefft Barbour Henry.

i86. Annette Fuller Howe Carpenter.
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ALPHABETICAL LIST OF MEMBERS.

RowENA Marsh Abbott

(Mrs. John Jay Abbott.)

Mary Borden Anthony

Ella Holbrook Tefft Barbour .

(Mrs. Edwin Samuel Barbour.)

Ida Russell Bartlett .

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss

(Mrs. Theodore Harrison Bliss.)

Ida Florence Bridgham

Anne Crawford Allen Brown .

(Mrs. John Carter Brown.)

Sally Tyler Clark Buckland .

(Mrs. Edward Grant Buckland.)

Harriet Greene Dyer Burrage

(Mrs. Thomas Jayne Burrage.)

Elizabeth Byron Cabot

(Mrs. Harry Hyde Cabot.)

Annette Fuller Howe Carpenter

(Mrs. Franklin Reuben Carpenter.)

Theo Taft Clark

(Mrs. Edward Strong Clark.)

Page No.

7

34

53

I

25

13

IS

37

47

39

57

45





Mary Lois Seagrave Downes

(Mrs. Louis Welton Downes )

Sophia Vernon Hammond Foster

(Mrs. Burnside Foster.)

Elizabeth Farwell Clark Freeman .

(Mrs. John Ripley Freeman.)

Gertrude Hallidie Hendrie Grant

(Mrs. William West Grant, Jr.)

Persis Babcock Gray . . . .

(Mrs. Henry Nathaniel Gray.)

Julia Goodwin Green . . '. .

(Mrs. Samuel Slaughter Green.)

Florin E 7^efft Barbour Henry

(Mrs. William George Henry.)

Addie Clarinda Irish

Helen Biddle Wood MacLeod .

(Mrs. Frank Norman MacLeod.)

Elizabeth Veecii Marshall

(Mrs. Burwell Keith Marshall.)

Lucv Underwood Western Meriwether

(Mrs. Hunter Mackeand Meriwether.)

Elizabeth Humphrey Swinburne

Electa Desire Wing Kemple

(Mrs. Abel Kemple.)

Annie Barton Aborn Tillinghast

(Mrs. William Richmond Tillinghast.)

Page I .'o.

29

11

49

3

24

55

51

9

41

20

5

43

22
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IDA RUSSELL BARTLETT

LONSDALE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Sarah P. Babcock

Seconded by Jeanie Lippitt Weeden

May 4, 1907

Admitted October 16, 1907

NINTH in descent from John Howland. Came in the May-

flower, 1620. Thirteenth signer of Mayflower Compact.

Took part in the " First Encounter." A founder of Plymouth

Colony. Governor's Assistant, 1633, 1634, 1635. Deputy for

Plymouth, 1641, etc., etc.

John Howland,
Plymouth, Mass. ; b. about 1593 ;

d. March 5, 1673.

Hannah Ilowland, .

Plymouth, Mass.

Marriage.

before 1624, . Elizabeth Tilley.

Plymouth, Mass. ; b. about 1607 ;

d. Dec. 31, 1687.

July 6, 1 66 1, . Jonathan^ Bosworth.

Swansea, Mass ; d. between May
10, 1708, and June 10, 1717.

Nov. 4, 1686, . Nathaniel Jenckes.

Providence, R. I.; b. Jan. aq,

1662 ; d, Aug. II, 1723.

. Statement of marriage . Mary Slack.

Jenks' Gene., p. 3. Attleboro, Mass. ; d. before

Feb. 23, 1726-7.

Jonathan Jenckes, . . . Statement of marriage . Hannah Raze.

Cumberland, R. I.; d. Sept. 6, but not date, p. 3, Jenks' Attleboro, Mass. ; d. Sept. a6,

»7SS' Gene. 1792.

Hannah Bosworth,

Swansea, Mass. ; b. Nov. 5, 1663 ;

d. after 1723.

Jonathan Jenckes,

Providence, R I. ; d. 1743.





Marriage.

Jeremiah Jenckes, . . . Feb. 25, 1776. . Lucy Whipple.

Smithfield. R. I., and Newport, Cumberland, R. I.; b. April 16,

N, H. ; b. Nov. 22, 1739 ; d. Jan. 1746 ; d. May iq, i8ig.

4, 1811.

Thomas Bowen Jenckes, . Statement of marriage . Abigail Waterman Allen.

Cumberland, R. I. ; b. Oct. 8, 1786 ; on p. 11 of Genealogy of Cumberland, R. I. ; b. Jan. 30,

d. Aug. ig, iSrq. Jenks' family. I7q4 ; d. Nov. 20, 1863.

Thomas Allen Jenckes, . . April 25, 1842, . Mary Jane Fuller.

Providence, R. I. ; b. Nov. 2, Attleborough, Mass. ; b. June

1818 ; d. Nov. 4, 1875. 17, 1822 ; d. Jan. 11, 1872.

Jeanie Rosalie Jenckes, . Feb. 6, 1872, . John Russell Bartlett.

Providence, R. I.; b. May 16, . Providence, R. I., and Wash-

1844; d. Feb. 6, 1907. ington, D. C. ; b. Sept. 26,

1843 ; d. Nov. 22, 1904.

Ida Russell Bartlett,

b. Aug. 10, 1875.
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PERSIS LORINDA BABCOCK GRAY

(Wife of Henry Nathaniel Gray)

2330 WASHINGTON STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

Proposed by Marie Voorhies Young

Seconded by Virginia Whiting Newhall

Admitted January 13, iqo8

SEVENTH in descent from John Babcock, who was Deputy

to the Colonial Legislature, 1682-1684. Connecticut Volun-

teer in King Philip's War. Elected Conservator of the Peace for

Westerly, June 12, 1678. P'ought in the great Swamp Fight,

December 19, 1675.

Marriage.

John Babcock-, . . . Date not given, but . Mary Lawton.

Westerly, R. I.; b. 1644, Ports- record in R. I. Vital Portsmouth ; b. d. Nov. 8,

mouth, R. I.; d. Westerly, 1685. Records. 1711.

Col. Oliver Babcock, . . Jan. 1704-5, . Susanna Clark.

Westerly, R, I. ; b. 1683 ; d. 1773. Westerly, R. I.; b. Aug. 31,

1683 ; d. before Dec, 1761.

Simeon Babcock, . . . Oct. 3, 1743, . Sarah Gardner.

Westerly, R. I. ; b. Sept. 27, 1717; Westerly. Hopkinton, R. I.; b. April 6,

d. (Will proved Nov. 16, 1725 ; d. between Aug. a, 1792,

1796.) Jan. 1, 1797.

Jeremiah Babcock, . . No date. Record on . Susannah Rogers.

Hopkinton, R. I.; b. Westerly, p. 96, B. genealogy. d. March 26, 1821.

May 16, 1746 ; d. Aug. 30, 1821.





Marriage.

James Babcock, ." .. . March ii, i8oi. Rec. .

Westerly, R. I. ; b. Aug. 12, 1776 ; p. 159, B. genealogy.

d. Feb. 20, 1853.

Elijah Coddington Babcock, . Brimfield, Mass.,

Wales, Mass.; b. Jan. 16, 1802; Dec. 17, 1823.

d. Feb. 16, 1884.

John Babcock,

Denver, Col. ; b. Wales, Mass.,

April 7, 1826 ; d. Denver, April

q, 1900.

Persis Lorinda Babcock,

b. Monmouth, 111., Dec. 14,

1864.

April 16, 1854,

Jan. 17, 1898,

Denver, Col.

Phila Coddington.

Wales, Mass.; b. March n,
1773 ; d- Dec. 25, 1858.

Cynthia Weld.
Brimfield, Mass. ; b. Brimfield,

Aug. 2q, 1800 ; d. Monmouth,

111., Sept. 2g, 1878.

Lorinda Munger.

Denver, Col. ; b. Wales, Mass.,

April 13, 1837 ; living, Den-

ver, Col.

Henry Nathaniel Gray.
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ELIZABETH HUMPHREY SWINBURNE

115 PELHAM STREET, NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND,

Proposed by Margaret B. F. Lippitt

Seconded bt Sarah P. Babcock

Admitted March 31, iqo8

SEVENTH in descent from Gov. Benedict Arnold, President

of Rhode Island, 1657, 1658, 1659, 1662, 1663. Governor

of Rhode Island, 1663, 1664, 1665, 1666, 1669, 1670, 1671, 1672,

1677, 1678. One of the thirteen signers of the first written com-

pact of Providence Plantations that has come down to us, 1637.

Commissioner, 1654, 1655, 1656, 1657, 1658, 1659, 1660, 1661,

1662,1663. Governor's Assistant, 1655, 1656, 1660, 1661. Presi-

dent of the Colony, May, 1657 to 1660; May, 1662 to November,

1663. Named in the Royal Charter of King Charles II, 1663.

Governor ot the Colony, November, 1663, to May,' 1666; May,

1669, to May, 1672 ; May, 1677, to June, 167S.

Benedict Arnold,

Providence, and Newport, R. I.;

b. DeCi2i, 1615 ; d. June ig, 1678.

Benedict Arnold, .

Newport, R. I. ; b. Feb. 10, 1642 ;

d. July 4, 1727.

Benedict Arnold,

Newport. R. I. ; b. Aug. 28, 1683 ;

d. Feb. 2, 1719.

Marriage.

Dec. 17, 1640,

March 9, 1671,

Jan. 3, 1705,

Damaris Westcott.

England and Newport, R, I,;

b. about 1620 ; d. 1678.

Mary Turner.

Taunton, Mass. ; b. d. Dec.

16, 1690.

Patience Coggeshall.

Newport, R. I. ; b. Dec. 6, 1685 ;

d. Dec. 21, 1721.





James Tew, . . .

Newport, R. I.; b. Oct. 26, 171 1
;

d. Feb. 6, 1784.

William Tew,....
Newport, R. I. ; b. April 5,- 1745 ;

d. Oct. 31, iSoS.

Thomas Swinburne, . - .

Newport, R. I. ; b. April 64

d. Aug. 23, 1825.

William James Swinburne,

Newport, R. I.; b. Jan. 23,

d. Sept. 17, 1S97.

Elizabeth Humphrey Swinburne,

b. Newport, R. I., Jan. 28, 1854.

1789;

1822:

Marriage.

Sept. 15, 1734,

Jan. 1,1771,

Aug. 23, 1818,

Jan. 30, 1 85 1,

Ann Arnold.

Newport, R. I. ; b. 1713 ; d. Oct.

17, 1803.

Sarah Wilson.

NewpMjrt, R. I.; b. July 3,

1753 ; d. Dec. 26, 183 1.

Charlotte Sterling Tew.
Newport, R. I. ; b. Dec. 3, 1793 ;

d. March 21, 1867.

Mary Ann Monk,
Thomaston, Me. ; b. Aug. 27,

1823.
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ROWENA MARSH ABBOTT

(Wife of John Jay Abbott)

J224 MICHIGAN AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Proposed by Judith C. Steitinius

Seconded by Ruth Farwell Gridley

Admitted March 31, 1908

NINTH in descent from Joseph Clarke, Member of General

Court of Elections at Newport, 1640. Commissioner for

Newport to the Court of Commissioners 1648, 1655, 1657, 1658,

1659. Governor's Assistant, 1658, [659, 1663, 1664, 1665, 1677,

1678, 1679 ^o May, 1680. Named in the Royal Charter of King

Charles II, 1663. Deputy for Westerly to the General Assembly

of Rhode Island, 1668, 1669, 1670, 1671, 1672, 1690.

Joseph Clarke,

Westerly and Newport ; b. Dec.

9, 1618, Kngland ; d. June i,

1694;

Joseph Clarke,

Westerly and Newport ; b. Feb.

u, 1642 ; d. Jan. ii, 1726-7.

Joseph Clarke,

Westerly ; b. April 4, 1670 ; d.

Junes, 1719.

Marriage.

about 1642, ,

First wife died before Sept., x68j.

Nov. 16, 1664. . Bethiah Hubbard.

Newport ; b. Dec. ig, 1646 ; d

April 17, 1707.

Jan. 5, 1692, . Dorothy Maxson.

Westerly; b. d. 1716.





Marriage.

Joseph Clarke, ... April 25, 1728,

Westerly, R. I. ; b. after 1699 ; d.

between July 28, 1777, and June
•

29, 1778.

Mary Clarke, Dec. 12, 1745,
Westerly, R. I.; b. July 5, 1729;

d. Feb. 26, 1789.

John Stillman, April 10, 1776,

Westerly, R. I. ; b. March 13, 1752 ;

d. Dec. 9, 1S36.

Fanny Stillman, Sept. 26, 1799,

Hopkinton, R. I. ; b. Jan. 14,

1777; d. March 13, 1837.

Rowena Wells, April 20, 1837,

f^elson, Madison Co., New York
;

b. Jan. 9, 1813 ; d. Nov. 4, 1872.

.-Frances Caroline Davis, Aug. 26, 1862,

Waukegan, Illinois; b. Feb. 5,

1839 ; d. March 30, 1907.

Celeste Rowena Marsh, Jan. 22, 1896,

Chicago, 111. ; b. Dec 24, 1869, Chicago.

Deborah Crandall.

b. d. after March s, 1779-

John Stillman.

Westerly, R. I.; b. June 14,

1719 ; d. Nov. 5, 1790.

Mary Potter.

Hopkinton, R. I.; b. May 30,

1755 ; d- Sept. 10, 1793.

Barker Wells..

Hopkinton, R. I. ; b. Dec. 21,

1776 ; d. Jan. 30, 1857.

Richard Mowry Davis.

Nelson, N. Y. ; b. Jan. i, 1813 ;

d. Jan. 31, 1890.

James Peabody Marsh.

Lockport, N. Y. ; b. May 29,

1841.

John Jay Abbott,

b. March 11, 1871.





r

(165)

HELEN BIDDLE WOOD MACLEOD

(Wife of Frank Norman MacLeod)

30 HUMBOLDT AVENUE^ PROVIDENCE

Transferred from Pennsylvania Society

April 15, 1908

SEVENTH in descent from William Biddle, ist. Member of

Governor's Council, 1682. Justice of Peace, Burlington,

N. J., 1682. Member of General Assembly, 1682. Member of

Board of Commissioners, 1682, 16S3. Member of Council of Pro-

prietors, 1682. One of Ten Members of Council of West Jersey.

One of Commissioners and Trustees to Assembly, 1682, 1683.

Conduct business of Proprietors of West Jersey. President of

Commissioners and Trustees 1706, 1707. One of Ten Represen-

tatives of General Assembly at Perth Amboy, 1703.

"William Biddle, ist,

Burlington, N. J.; b. about 1630^

d. Feb. 27, 1709.

William Biddle, 2d,

John Biddle, . . . .

Born 1707.

Owen Biddle,

Born 1737.

Marriage,

Dec. 7, 1665, O. S.

about 1695.

March 3, 1736,

Sept. 29, 1760,

Sarah Kemp.

Lydia Wardell.

Sarah Owen.

Sarah Parke.





Clement Biddle, .

b. Aug. 6, 1778 ; d. Feb. 10, i

William Canby Biddle, .

b. Sept. 25, 1816 ; d. Dec. 22, 1887

Howard Wood,

Helen Biddle Wood, .

b. Dec. 22, 1872.

Marriage.

Nov. 2, iSlO,

Feb. 21, 1838,

Jan. 28, 1869,

Oct. 20, 1906,

Mary Canby.

Rachel Miller.

d. Oct. 7, l8q2.

Mary Biddle.

b. Dec. 17, 1849.

Frank Norman MacLeod.
Providence, R. I.

10
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SOPHIA VERNON HAMMOND FOSTER

(Wife of Burnside Foster)

iiy FARRINGTON AVENUE, ST. PAUL, MINNESO FA

Proposed by Julia French Metcalf

Seconded by Eliza Stewart Smith

Admitted June 17, 1908

FIFTH in descent from Governor Richard Ward. Attorney

General, 17 12, 171 3. Deputy for Newport and Clerk of

Assembly, 1714. Secretary of State, 1730, 1731, 1732, 1733.

Deputy Governor, 1740, May to July, 1740. Governor of Rhode

Island, 1740, 1 74 1, 1742, 1743.

(From July 13, 1740, to May, 1743.)

General Recorder, 17 14 to 1730. Boundary Commissioner,

1726.
Marriagt.

Richard Ward,
Newport, R. I. ; b. April 15, i6Sq ;

d. Aug. z\, 1763.

Samuel Vernon,

Newport, R. I. ; b. Sept. 6, 1711

;

d. July 6, 1792.

Samuel Vernon,

Newpwrt, R,I. ;b. F«b. 17,.1744-5 ;

d. Dec. I, i8og.

Nov. 2, 1709,

Newport, R. I.

Dec. 29, 1736,

Family tradition.

tx

Mary Tillinghast.

Newport, R. I. ; b. 1689

;

d. Oct. iq, 1767.

Amey Ward.
Newport, R. 1.; b. Feb. 21,

1717; d. Jan. 17. 1792-

Mary (Smith?).

Newport.





William Sydney Vernon,

Louisville, Ky. ; b. Newport, R. I.

Dec. 25, 1782; d. Louisville

Ky., May 12, 1873.

Nathaniel Wolfe, .

Louisville, Ky. ; b,

Va., Oct. 2q, 1810

1865.

John Henry Hammond,
St. Paul, Minn. ; b. New York,

June 30, 1833 ; d. April 30, 1890.

Sophia Vernon Hammond, .

b. Oct. 6, 1867.

Richmond,

d. July 3,

Marriage.

Jan., 1809,

Oct. 3, 1838,

Louisville, Ky.

Nov. 10, 1864,

Louisville, Ky.

Jan. I, 1894,

. America Fontaine.

Louisville, Ky. ; b. 1793 ; d-

March 7, 1844.

. Mary Anne Vernon.

Louisville, Ky. ; b. April, 1S20 ;

d. Dec. II, 1903.

. Sophia Wolfe.

St. Paul, Minn. ; b. June 14,.

1842,

. Burnside Foster.

St. Paul, Minn.

12
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IDA FLORENCE BRIDGHAM

EAST PROVIDENCE CENTRE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Jeannie Lippitt Weeden

Seconded by Sarah P. Babcock

Admitted November i8, iqo8

NINTH in descent from Governor William Bradford.

Came in the Mayflower, 1620. Signed Compact on board

Mayflower, November 11, 1620. Took part in the ** First En-

counter" at Great Meadow Creek, December y^g, 1620. A recog-

nized Founder of Plymouth Plantation. Governor of Plymouth

Colony, 1621, to January, 1633, 1635, 1637, 1639, to June, 1644,

1645, to June, 1657. Governor's Assistant, 1633, 1634, 1636,

1638, 1644. Boundary Commissioner, 1640. Member of Council

of War for Plymouth Colony, 1642, 1643, '^^H^ 1654. President

of the Council, 1643, 1^5 3- Commissioner of the United Colo-

nies, 1647, 164S, 1649, 1652, 1653, 1656.

William Bradford,

Plymouth Colony ; b. March, 1590 ;

d. May 9, 1637.

Major William Bradford,

Plymouth, Mass. ; b. June 17,

it24 ; d. March 1, 1703-4.

Samuel Bradford, .

Duxbury, Mass. ; b. 166S ; d. April

II, 1714.

Marriage.

July, 1689,

Alice Carpenter.

Plymouth Colony ; b. about

iSgo ; d. April 5 or 6, 1670.

Alice Richards.

Weymouth, Ma«s. ; b. about

1627; d. Dec. 12, 1671.

Hannah Rogers.

Duxbury, Man. ; b. Not. 16,

166S.

13





Gershom Bradford,

Kingston, Mass., and Bristol, R.I.

;

b. Dec. 31, i6gi ; d. April 4, 1737.

Daniel Bradford, .

Bristol, R. I. ; b. 1720; d. July 23,

1810.

Nathaniel Fales, .

Bristol, R. I.; b. May ii, 1749;

d. Feb. 12, 1834.

Samuel Fales,

Boston, Mass. ; b. Aug. 23, 1775 ;

d. Aug. 6, 1848.

Samuel Willard Bridgham, .

Providence and New York; b.

Sept. 24, 1813 ; d. Dec. 2, 1870.

Joseph Bridgham,

East Providence Centre, R. I. ; b.

Oct. IS, 1843.

Ida Florence Bridgham,

b. April 38, 1875.

Marriage.

Oct. 23, 1716.

Oct. I, 1749,

Sept. 23 or 26, 1773,

Aug. 23, iSoi,

Oct. 3, 1839,

June 28, 1870,

Priscilla Wiswall.

Duxbury, Mass.; b. 16^3; d.

Sept. 13, 1778.

(Mrs.) Mary Church.

1730;

'773

Elizabeth Bradford.

Bristol, R. I. ; b. June 5,

d. April 29, 1837.

Abigail Haliburton.

Windsor, Nova Scotia ; b.

d. Nov. 2g, 1839.

Eliza Ann Fales.

Boston, Mass. ; b. Oct. 4, 18 13 ;

d. Aug. 28, iSqj.

Florence Madeline Jenckes.

Providence and Lonsdale, R. I.

;

b. June 3, 1849.

14





(168)

ANNE CRAWFORD ALLEN BROWN

(Mrs. John Carter Brown)

12 BEIVEVOLENT STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Isabelle V. S. Pearce

Seconded by Mary Fessenden Washburn

Admitted November i8, igo8

FIFTH in descent from Gideon Crawford. Deputy for Provi-

dence to the General Assembly of Rhode Island, 1690, 1692,

1694, 1697, 1698, 1699, 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706.

Gideon Crawford, .

Providence, R. I. ; b. Dec. 36

1651 ; d. Oct. 10, 1707.

William Crawford,

Providence, R. I.; b. April 12

1688 ; d. Aug. 5, 1720.

Joseph Crawford, .

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1712 ; d,

Jan., 1776.

Zachariah Allen, .

Rehoboth, Mass., and Provi-

dence, R. I.; b. March 21, 1739

d. April 4, 1801.

Crawford Allen, .

Providence, R. I. ; b. March 27.

1798 ; d. April 22, 1S72.

Anne Crawford Allen, .

b. Nov. 25, 1848.

Marriage.

April 13, 1687.

April 22, 1708,

Aug. 23, 1734,

Jan. 3, 1778,

June 5, 1838,

April 15, 1869,

Freelove Fenner.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1656 ; d.

June I, 1712.

Sarah Whipple.

Providence, R. I. ; b. Rfarch 2g,

i6gt ; d. 1762.

Susannah Bernon.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1716 ; d.

Feb. 18, 1802.

Anne Crawford.

Providence, R. I. ; b. Juno 25,

1759 ; d. Sept. 3, 1808.

Sarah Senter Crocker.

Providence, R. I. ; b. July 4i

1814 ; d. June, 29, iSco.

John Carter Brown of Provi-

dence.

b. Mar. 15,1840 ; d. Feb. n, 1907.

15





Supplemental Applications— Admitted June i6, 1909

Seventh in descent" from Thomas Angell, of Salem, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Alice Ashton, of St.

Albans, England, his wife. * Bom about 1618. Died 1694. He
was one of the five who came with Roger Williams to Providence

in 1636. One of the thirteen signers of the First Written Com-

pact, 1637. Commissioner for Providence, 1652, 1653.

Sixth in descent from Israel Arnold, of Warwick, and Mary
Barker, of Newport (widow of Elisha Smith), his wife. He was

born October 30, 1649. Died September 15, 1716. Deputy for

Warwick, 1683, 1690, 1691, 1699, 1702, 1705, 1706.

1

Seventh in descent from Stephen Arnold, of Providence, and

Sarah Smith, of Rehoboth, his wife. He was born December 22,

1622. Died November 15, 1699. Deputy for Providence, 1664,

1665, 1667, 1670, 1671, 1672, 1674, 1675, 1676, 1677, 1684, 1685,

1690. Governor's Assistant, 1667, ^^n-t i^/S, 1679, 1680, 168 1,

1690, 1691, 1696, 1698.

Eighth in descent from William Arnold, of Providence, and

Christian Peake, of England, his vnfe. He was born in Eng-

land, June 24, 1587. Died about 1676. One of the thirteen Origi-

nal Proprietors of Providence Plantations. Commissioner for

Providence, 1661.

Seventh in descent from Deputy Governor James Barker, of

Newport, Rhode Island, and Barbara Dungan, of London, Eng-

land, his wife. He was born 1623. Died 1702. Ensign, 1648, 1649.

Commissioner named in the Royal Charter, 1663. Governor's

Assistant, 1663, etc. Magistrate of "The King's Province."

Deputy for Newport, 1667, ^^c. Deputy Governor, November,

1678, to May, 1679.

16

I





Fourth in descent from William Crawford, of Providence, and

Sarah Whipple, of Providence, his wife. Born April 12, 1688.

Died August 5, 1720. Deputy for Providence, 17 11, 1712, 171 3,

1717, 1718, 1719. Captain, 1711 to 1719. Major for the Main

Land, 17 19, 1720.

Sixth in descent frorrf Capt. Arthur Fenner, of Providence,

and Mehitable Waterman, of Providence, his wife. Born 1622-

Died October 10, 1703. Commissioner, 1653, 1655, 1659, i66o»

1662, 1663. Governor's Assistant, 1657, etc. Deputy, 1664, etc.

Captain. Commander of King's Garrison, 1676. Agent to Eng-

land, 1683. Boundary Commissioner, 1659, 1695.

Sixth in descent from Thomas^ Harris, of Providence, and

Elizabeth , his wife. He was born in England and died

in Providence, June 7, 1686. One of the Thirteen Signers of the

first written compact, 1637. Lieutenant, 1653. Captain by 1666.

Commissioner, 1652, etc. Deputy. Governor's Assistant, 1666,

etc. Named in the Royal Charter, 1663.

Fifth in descent from Thomas^ Harris, of Providence, and

Elnathan Tew, of Newport, his wife. He died Feb. 27, 1710-1 1.

Deputy for Providence, 1670, 1671, 1673, 1679, 1680, 168 1, 1682,

1685, 1691, 1694, 1702, 1706.

Fifth in descent from Ensign Philip King, of Weymouth and

Taunton, Massachusetts, and Judith Whitman, of Weymouth,

Massachusetts, his wife. He was born about 1645. Died Decem-

ber 20, 1 710. Representative for Taunton, 1695. Ensign of the

First Military Company of Taunton, prior to 1703. . Ensign, 1710.

Seventh in descent from Zachariah Rhodes, of Rehoboth,

Massachusetts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Joanna Arnold,

of Providence, his wife. He was born about 1603. Died 1665.

17
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Commissioner for Providence, 1658, 1659, 1661, 1662, 1663.
|

Boundary Commissioner, 1664. Deputy for Providence, 1664,

1665.
j

Eighth in descent from Edward SxMITh, of Weymouth, Reho-

both, Massachusetts, and Newport, Rhode Island, and

, his wife. He died after 1675. Commissioner for New-
port, 1655, 1659. Governor's Assistant, 1654, 1658, 1665, 1666.

Deputy for Newport, 1665, 1666, 1667, 1668, 1669, 1670, 1671.

Sixth in descent from Edward Smith, of Providence, Rhode

Island, and Anphillis Angell, of Providence, his wife. He died

November 8, 1693. Deputy for Providence, 1665, 1668, 1675,

1676, 1680, 1682, 1683. Governor's Assistant, 1691.

Sixth in descent from Richard Tew, of Maidford, England, and

Newport, Rhode Island, and Mary Clarke, of ilardwick Priors,

England, his wife. He dieid after 1673. Commissioner for New-
port, 1654, etc. Commissioner for Providence, 1663. Governor's

Assistant, 1657, etc. Deputy for Newport, 1664, 1665. Named
in the Royal Charter, 1663.

Seventh in descent from Richard Waterman, of Salem, Massa-

chusetts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Bet hiah , his

wife. He was born about 1590. Died October 26, 1673. ^^^
of the thirteen original proprietors of Providence Plantations, 1638.

One of the twelve purchasers of Warwick, 1642. Commissioner

for Providence, 1652, 1655, 1656, 1658.

Sixth in descent from John^ Whipple, of Dorchester, Massa-

chusetts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Sarah , his

wife. He was born in England, about 1617. Died in Providence,

May 16, 1685. Lieutenant by 1666. Commander of troops in

King Phihp's War, 1675-6. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1674,

1676.

18
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Fifth in descent from Joseph^ Whipple, of Providence, and

Alice Smith, his wife. He was born in 1662. Died April 28,

1746. Deputy for Providence, 1698, 1699, 1702 to 1708, 171 o

to 1 714, 1716, 1717, 1722, 1723, 1727, 1728. Governor's Assist-

ant, 1714. Colonel of the Main Land, 1719 to 1724.

Sixth in descent from Ensign John Whitman, of Dorchester

and Weymouth, Massachusetts, and , his wife. He
was born about 1602. Died November 13, 1692. Ensign of

Weymouth Company, 1645 to 1 680-1. Messenger to the Narra-

gansett Indians, May, 1654.

19





(169)

LUCY UNDERWOOD WESTERN MERIWETHER.

(Mrs. Hunter Mackeand Meriwether)

3616 GLADSTONE BOULEVARD, KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

Proposed by Mary K. Gilmer

£Seconded by Ellen Kearney Bascome

Admitted December 16, 1908 ^

EIGHTH in descent from Capt. Randall Holden. One of

the twelve purchasers of Warwick, 1642. Agent to England

1644. Governor's Assistant 1647, i^SS? to 1659, 1664, 1665,

1676. Treasurer for Providence and Warwick, May, 1652, to

May, 1654. Commissioner for Warwick 1652, 1654, to 1660,

1662, 1663. Captain by 1658. Named in the Royal Charter of

King Charles Second, 1663. Boundary Commissioner, 1664.

One of the First Magistrates of the King's Province, 1665. Dep^

uty for Warwick, 1666, 1667, 1669, to 1673, 1675, 1680, 16S6,

1691. Member of a special Governor's Council 1676.

20

Marriagt.

Randall Holden, . 1648, Frances Dungan.
Salisbury, Wilts, Eng. ; b. Eng- Warwick and Portsmouth, R. I.;

land, 1612 ; d. in America, Aug. b. England, about 1630
;

d.

23, i6q2 ; lived in Portsmouth, 1697-

R. 1., and Warwick, R. L, 1637.

John Holmes, ist, , Dec. I, 1671, . Frances Holden.

Newport, R. I. ; b. Rhode Island, Rhode Island ; b. Warwick, R.

1649; d. Oct. 2, 1712. 1., Sept. aq, 1649; d. 1679.
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John Holmes, 2nd, " .

King and Queen Co., Va. ; b. New
England, 1672 ; d.

Joseph Pollard, . ,

King and Queen Co., Va. ; b. King

and Queen Co., 1701 ; d. Gooch-

land Co., 1794.

George Rogers,

Caroline Co., Va. ; b. King and

Queen Co., Va. June u, 1721

;

d. Caroline Co., Va., March 13,

1802.

Capt. John Underwood,
Goochland Co., Va. ; b. Hanover

Co., Va,, Feb. 22, 1767 ; d. Gooch-

land Co., Va., Sept. 28, 1837.

Marriage.

l-JQl,

1724,

Dec. 16, 1754,

Oct. 24, 1790,

Hon. Warren Le%vis Under- Bowling Green, Ky.

wood, ....
Bowling Green, Ky.; b. Goochland

Co., Va., Aug. 17, jSoS ; d. Bow-

ling Green, Ky., March 12, 1872.

William Wallace Western,

Bowling Green, Ky. ; b. Hopkins-

ville, Ky., April 7, 1834 ; d. Bow-

ling Green, Ky., July 8, 1870.

Lucy Underwood Western, .

Bowling Green, Ky. ; b. Nov, 12,

1868.

Aug. 31, 1831.

June, 21, 1859,

Sept. 28, 1887,

San Francisco, Cal.

Mary Priscilla Christopher

Ryland.

King and Queen Co., Va.

Priscilla Holmes.

King and Queen Co., Va. ; b.

King and Queen Co., 1704 ; d.

Goochland Co., 1797.

Frances Pollard.

King and Queen Co., Va.; b.

King and Queen Co., Va., Mar.

iq, 1730 ; d. Caroline Co., Va.,

March 30, 1798.

Frances Rogers.

Carolina Co. Va. ; b. Caroline

Co., Va., Oct. 16, 1768 ; d.

Goochland Co., Va., Aug. 26,

1809.

Lucy Craig Henry.

Bowling, Green, Ky. ; b. George-

town, Ky., Slay 22, 1S16 ; d.

Bowling Green, Ky., Dec. 8,

1893.

Juliette Blanche Unden\'Ood.

Kansas City, Miss. ; b. Bowling

«reen, Ky., Oct. 16, 1835.

Hunter Mackeand

wether.

Men-
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(170)

ANNIE BARTON ABORN TILLINGHAST

(Mrs. William Richmond Tillinghast)

26S ANGELL STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Louise Lyman Peck

Seconded by Mary Greenough Fiske

Admitted February 17, igog

FIFTH in descent from Governor Stephen Hopkins. Deputy

for Scituate to the General Assembly of Rhode Island, 1732

to 1738, 1 74 1, 1742. Deputy for Providence, 1^42-44, 1746 to

1749, 175 1, 1752, 1757, 1770 to 1775, 1777. Speaker of the

House of Representatives, 1738, 1739, 1741 to 1744, 1749.

Boundary Commissioner, 1740, 1741, 1748. Justice of the Superior

Court of Judicature, 1747, 1748, 1749. Chief Justice of the

same 175 1 to 1756, 1770 to 1776. Delegate to the Colonial

Congresses, 1746, 1754, 1755, I757- Signer of the Declaration

of Independence, July 4, 1776. Governor of Rhode Island, 1755

to 1757, 1758 to 1762, 1763 to 1765, 1767 to 1768.

Stephen Hopkins,

Providetice, R. I.; b. March 7,

1707; d. July 13, 1785.

Col. Daniel Tillinghast,

Providence, R. I.; b. June 2,

1732 ; d. Sept. 18, 1806.

Stephen Hopkins Tillinghast,

Providence, R. I.; b. Sept. 17,

1768; d. Feb- 10, 1S41.

Marriage.

Oct. 19, 1726,

June 5, 1763,

May 23, 1794,

Sarah Scott.

Providence, R. I. ; b. June 25,

1707; d. Sept. <), 1753.

Lydia Hopkins.

Providence, R. I. ; b. Jan. 6,

^733 ; d. June 2q, 1793.

Theodosia Foster.

Providence, R. I. ; b. Dec. 28,

1771 ; d. Sept. 24, iSsg.





Marriage.

Dr. George Hopkins Tilling- Oct. i6, 1825,

hast, .....
Providence, R. I. ; b. March 19,

1795 ; d. Aug. 28, 1858.

John Waterman Aborn, . Jan. 18, 1855,

Providence, R, I.; b. April 3,

1830 ; d. June 2, 1892.

Annie Barton Aborn, . . Oct. 22, 1884,

b. March 21, 1858.

Louisa Lyman.
Providence, R. I. ; b. April 16,

1797 ; d. Feb. 10, 1869.

Julia Lyman Tillinghast.

Providence, R. I.; b. Nov. 2,

1830; d. July 23, 1886.

William Richmond Tilling-

hast.

23
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( 171

)

JULIA GOODWIN GREEN

(Mrs. Samuel Slaughter Gree.^)

CHARLESTON, KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Proposed by Mrs. A. L. Langley

Seconded by Mrs. A. B. White

Admitted March 17, igog

FOURTH in descent from Jonathan DeVol. Ensign at Tiv-

erton, Rhode Island, October and November ist, I77S-

Lieutenant, August, 1776. Adjutant, December, 1776. Captain,

1780.

Jonathan 'De Vol, .

Tiverton, R. I., later Marietta and

and Union, Ohio ; b. Tiverton,

Oct. 22, 1753"; d. Aug. iq, 1824.

James Clark Mc Far] and,

Haverhill, Mass., later Marietta,

Ohio ; b. Sept. 22, 1771 ; d. Oct.

4, 1817, Louisville, Ky.

John Welch, .

Washington' Co., Penn., later

Charleston, W. Va. ; b. Sept. 24,

i78g ; d. April i6, 1856.

Henry William Goodvs-in,

Charleston, W. Va., and Low
Moor, Va. ; b. in Dublin, Ire-

land, Jan. 14, 1826 ; d. Aug. 12,

1887.

Julia Welch Goodwin, .

Charleston, Kanawha Co.: W. Va.

;

b. April 20. 1S53.

Marriage.

July 13, 1777,

Dartmouth, Mass.,

Sept. 22, 1802,

Sept. 13, 1824,

June 19, 1S52,

Sept. II, 1878,

Nancy Barker.

Rhode Island, later Marietta

and Union, Ohio ; b. d.

Sept. 20, 1822, Marietta or

Union, Ohio.

Sally DeVol.

Rhode Island, later Marietta,

and Union, Ohio ; b. Oct. g,

1778; d. Nov. 2q, 1811.

Julia Putnam McFarland.

Charleston, W. Va. ; b. Dec. 18,

1803, Marietta, Ohio ; d. Dec.

I, i8qo.

Eliza Skinner Welch.

Charleston, "W. Va., and Low
Mocr, Va. ; b. March 20, 1832 ;

d. Feb. 8, igoS.

Samuel Slaughter Green.
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(172)

CAROLINE FOSTER SEAGRAVE BUSS

(Mrs. Theodore Harrison Bliss)

46 COOKE STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Jessie Low Coggeshall

Seconded by Sarah Franklin Greene

Admitted April 21, iqog

SEVENTH in descent from Gregory Dexter. Commissioner

for Providence to the Court of Commissioners, 165 1, 1652,

1653, 1654. President of Providence and Warwick, May, 1653,

to May, 1654. Named in the Royal Charter of King Charles II,

1663. Deputy for Providence to the General Assembly, 1664,

1666. Member of a special Governor's Council, April, 1676, dur-

ing King Philip's War.

Marriage.

by 1647,Gregory Dexter, .

b. Olney, Northampton Co., Eng-

land, 1610 ; d. 1700, Providence,

R.I.

Major John Dexter,

Providence, R* I. ; b. Nov. 6, 1652 ;

d. April 23, 1706.

Elisha Green,

Providence and Glocester, R. I.

;

b. Aug. 5, 16(58 ; d. Nov., 1780.

Capt. Solomon Owen, .

Glocester, R. I.; b. 1731 ; d. Oct.

7. '797-

Feb. 16, 1688,

March 13, 1727,

before 1757,

Abigail Fullerton.

b. d- after 1706.

Alice Smith.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1665 ; d.

Feb. ig, 1736.

Abigail Dexter.

Providence, R. I. ; b. April 26.

1696 ; d. June i, 1770.

Abigail Green.

Providence, R. I. ; b. about

1730 ; d. Aug., 1774.





r n

Thomas Owen,
Glocester, R. I. ; b. Sept. 4, 1757 ;

d. Oct. 14, 1832.

Dutee Evans,

Providence and Glocester, R. I.;

b. May 12, 1797 ; d. Sept. 18, 18S3.

George Augustus Seagrave, .

Providence, R. I. ; b. Jan. 6, 1823 ;

d. Nov. 15, 1884.

Caroline Foster Seagrave,

Providence, R. I. ; b. Nov, 2,

1867.

Marriage.

Dec. 7. 1783,

June 24, 1856,

Dec. 12, 1888,

Abigail Brown.

-Glocester, R. I.; b. Sept. 3,

1761 ; d. Aug. 21, 1835,

Ruth Owen.
Glocester, R. I.; b. June 30,

iSoo; d. Sept. 6, 1884.

Mary Green Evans.

Providence, R. I.; b. Feb. 23,

1835.

Theodore Harrison Bliss.

b. Nov. lo, 1867.

Supplemental Applications— Admitted October 20, 1909

Eighth in descent from Thomas Angell, of Salem, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Alice Ashton, of St.

Albans, Hertfordshire, England, his wife. He was baptized about

16 1 8, and died in 1694. Accompanied Roger Williams. One of

the thirteen signers of the first written compact, 1637. Com-

missioner for Providence, 1652, 1653.

Eighth in descent from Chad Brown, and Elizabeth ,

his wife. He died in Providence before 1650. One of the thir-

teen signers of the first written compact of Providence Plantations,

1637.

Seventh in descent from John Brown, of Providence, and Mary
Holmes, of Newport, his wife. He was born in 1630, and died

about 1706. Commissioner for Providence, 1654. Deputy for

Providence, 1664. Governor's Assistant, 1665, 1666.

Eighth in descent from Thomas Clemence, of Providence, and

Elizabeth , his wife. He died 1638. Deputy for Provi-

dence, 1666, 1672.

Sixth in descent from Major John Dexter, of Providence, and

Alice Smith, of Providence, his wife. He was born November 6,

1652, died April 23, 1706. Deputy for Providence, 1680, et seq.

26





Governor's Assistant, 1690, 1691. Speaker of the House, 1704,

1705. Lieutenant, 1680. Captain, 1698. Major of the Main,

1699 to 1705. Boundary Commissioner, 1703.

Eighth in descent from John Field, of Providence. He died

in 1686. One of the thirteen signers of the first written compact

of Providence Plantations, 1637. Deputy for Providence, 1676.

Seventh in descent from Capt. John Fones, of Newport, James-

town and Kingstown, Rhode Island, and Margaret , his

wife. He died December 20, 1703. Captain, 1676. Served in

King Philip's War. Deputy for Jamestown, 1679, 1680, 1681.

Clerk and Recorder, 1686. Deputy for Kingstown, 1698. Gov-

ernor's Assistant, 1698.

Seventh in descent from James Greene, of Warwick, and

Deliverance Potter, of Warwick, his wife. He was born 1626
;

died April 2jy 1698. Commissioner for Warwick, 1660 to 1663.

Deputy for Warwick, 1664 to 1670, 1672 to 1675, t6o5, 1686,

1690. Governor's Assistant, 1670, 1671.

Eighth in descent from John Greene, Sr., of Warwick, Rhode

Island, and Joan Tattersall, of SaUsbury, Wilts County, Eng-

land, his wife. He was born in 1597; died 1658. One of the

thirteen original proprietors of Providence Plantations, 1638. One
of the twelve purchasers of Warwick, 1642. Commissioner to

England, 1644. Commissioner for Warwick, 1652, etc.

Eighth in descent from Thomas^ Harris, of Salem, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Elizabeth, his w^ife. He
died June 7, 1686. One of the thirteen signers of the first written

compact, 1637. Lieutenant, 1653. Captain, 1666. Commis-

sioner. Deputy, 1664, etc. Governor's Assistant, 1666, et seq.

Named in Royal Charter, 1663.

Eighth in descent from Obadiah Holmes, of Salem and Reho-

both, Massachusetts, and Newport, Rhode Island, and Catharine

27





, his wife. Born 1607, England. Died Oct. 15, 1682.

Commissioner for Newport, 1656, 1658. Member of a special Gov-

ernor's Council, April, 1676.

Ninth in descent from John Johnson, of Roxbury, Massachu-

setts, and Margery , his wife. He died Sept. 30, 1659.

Deputy for Roxbury to the Massachusetts General Court, 1634 to

1638, 1641, 1642, 1644 to 1653, 1656 to 1659. Surveyor Gen-

eral of Arms and Ammunition, 1641 to 1659.

Fifth in descent from Thomas Owen, of Smithfield, Johnston,

and Glocester, and Ruth Angell, of Johnston, his wife. He was

born 1706; died September 14, 1798. Deputy for Smithfield,

Rhode Island, 1753, 1756, 1757. Deputy for Johnston, 1759,

1 76 1. Deputy for Glocester, 1769, 1770. Governor's Assistant,

1766, 1768.

Eighth in descent from Robert Potter, of Lynn and Roxbury,

Massachusetts, Portsmouth and Warwick, R. L, and Isabel

, his wife. He died 1655. One of the twelve purchasers of <

Warwick, 1642. Commissioner for Warwick, 1648, 165 1, 1652, 1655. . I

Eighth in descent from John^ Smith, of Dorchester, Massachu- |

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Alice , his wife. ^]

He was born 1595; died about 164S. Accompanied Roger Wil- 1

liams to Providence, 1636.
j

Seventh in descent from John^ Smith, of Providence, and Sarah
\

Whipple, of Providence, his wife. He died 1682. Ensign at
f

Providence, 1653, 1654. Named in the Royal Charter of King i

Charles II, 1663. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1672.

Eighth in descent from John Whipple, Sen., of Dorchester,

Massachusetts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Sarah ,

his wife. He was born about 161 7; died May 16, 1685. Lieu-

tenant by 1666. Commander of an expedition during King

Philip's War, 1675, 1676. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1674,

1676.
,

.
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(173)

MARY LOIS SEAGRAVE DOWNES

(Mrs. Louis Welton Downes)

j2 ANGELL STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Jessie Low Coggeshall

Seconded by Sarah Franklin Greene

Admitted April 21, iqog

SEVENTH in descent from Gregory Dexter. Commissioner

for Providence to the Court of Commissioners, 165 i, 1652^

1653, 1654. President of Providence and Warwic]^, May, 1653,

to May, 1654. Named in the Royal Charter of King Charles II,

1663. Deputy for Providence to the General Assembly, 1664,

1666. Member of a special Governor's Council, April, 1676, dur-

ing King Philip's 'War.

Marriage.

Gregory Dexter,

Providence, R. I. ; b, 1610, Olney,

Northampton Co., England ; d.

1700.

Major John Dexter,

Providence, R. I. ; b. Nov. 6, 1652 ;

d. April 23, 1706.

Elisha Green,

Providence and Glocester, R. I.
;

•b. Aug. 5, i6ryS ; d. Nov., 17S0.

Capt. Solomon Owen, .

Glocester, R. I.; b. 1731 ; d. Oct.

7f 1797.

by 1647,

Feb. 16, 1688,

March 13, 1727,

before 1757,

29

Abigail Fullerton.

b." d. after 1706.

Alice Saiith.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1665 ; d.

Feb. iq, 1736.

Abigail Dexter.

Providence, R. I.; b. April a6.

i6<v6 ; d. June i, 1770.

Abigail Green.

Providence, R.I.; b. about 1730 ;

d. Aug., 1774.





Thomas Owen,
Glocester, R. I. ; b. Sept. 4, 1757 ;

d. Oct. J4, 1832.

Dutee Evans,

Glocester and Providence, R. I.

;

b. May la, 1797; d. Sept. 18,

1883.

George Augustus Seagrave, .

Providence, R. I.; b. Jan. 6, 1823 ;

d. Nov. 15, 1884.

Mary Lois Seagrave,

Providence, R I. ; b. Nov. 23, 1855.

Marriage.

Dec. 7, 1733,

Feb. 18, 1821,

June 24, 1856,

Nov. 14, 1894,

Abigail Brown.

Glocester, R. I. ; b. Sept. 3,

1761 ; d. Aug. 21, 1835.

Ruth Owen.
Glocester, R. I. ; b. June 30,

1800 ; d. Sept. 6, 1884.

Mary Green Evans.

Providence, R. I.; b. Feb. 23,

1835-

Louis Welton Downes.
Providence, R. I.; b. Aug. 17,

1863.

Supplemental Applications —Admitted October 20, 1909

Eighth in descent from Thomas Angell, of Salem, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Alice Ashton, of St.

Albans, Hertfordshire, England, his wife. He was baptized about

16 1 8, and died in 1694. Accompanied Roger Williams. One of

the thirteen signers of the first written compact, 1637. Com-

missioner for Providence, 1652, 1653.

Eighth in descent from Cpiad Brown, and Elizabeth

his wnfe. He died in Providence before 1650. One of the thir-

teen signers of the first written compact of Providence Plantations,

1637.

Seventh in descent from John Brown, of Providence, and Mary
Holmes, of Newport, his wife. He was born in 1630, and died

about 1706. Commissioner for Providence, 1654. Deputy for

Providence, 1664. Governor's Assistant, 1665, 1666.

Eighth in descent from Thomas Clemence, of Providence, and

Elizabeth , his wife. He died 1688. Deputy for Provi-

dence, 1666, 1672. -

Sixth in descent from Major John Dexter, of Providence, and

Alice Smith, of Providence, his wife. He was born November 6,
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1652 ; died April 23, 1706. Deputy for Providence, 1680, et seq.

Governor's Assistant, i6go, 1691. Speaker of the House, 1704,

1705. Lieutenant, 1680. Captain, 1698. Major of the Main,

1699 to 1705. Boundary Commissioner, 1703. '

,

Eighth in descent from John Field, of Providence. lie died

in 1686. One of the thirteen signers of the first written compact

of Providence Plantations, 1637. Deputy for Providence, 1676.

Seventh in descent from Capt. John Fones, of Newport, James-

town and Kingstown, Rhode Island, and Margaret , his

wife. He died December 20, 1703. Captain, 1676. Served in

King Philip's War. Deputy for Jamestown, 1679, 16S0, 1681.

Clerk and Recorder, 1686. Deputy for Kingstown, 1698. Gov-

ernor's Assistant, 1698.

Seventh in descent from James Greene, of Warwick, and

Deliverance Potter, of Warwick, his wife. He was born 1626
;

died April 27, 1698. Commissioner for Warwick, 1660 to 1663.

Deputy for Warwick, 1664 to 1670, 167210 1675, 1685, 1686, 1690.

Governor's Assistant, 1670, 1671.

Eighth in descent from John Greene, Sen., of Warwick, Rhode

Island, and Joan Tattersall, of Salisbury, Wilts County, Eng-

land, his wife. He was born in 1597; died 1658. One of the

thirteen original proprietors of Providence Plantations, 1638. One
of the twelve purchasers of Warwick, 1642. Commissioner to

England, 1644. Commissioner for Warwick, 1652, etc.

Eighth in descent from Thomas^ Harris, of Salem, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Elizabeth , his

wife. He died June 7, 1686. One of the thirteen signers of the

first written compact, 1637. Lieutenant, 1653. Captain, 1666.

Commissioner. Deputy, 1664, etc. Governor's Assistant, 1666,

et seq. Named in Royal Charter, 1663.
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Eighth ift descent from Obadiah Holmes, of Salem and Reho-

both, Massachusetts-, and Newport, Rhode Island, and Catherine
—

: , his wife. Born 1607, England. Died October 15, 16S2.

Commissioner for Newport, 1656, 1658. Member of a special

Governor's Council, April, 1676.

Ninth in descent from John Johnson, of Roxbury, Massachu-

setts, and Margery , his wife. He died September 30,

1659. Deputy for Roxbury to the Massachusetts General Court,

1634 to 1638, 1641, 1642, 1644 to 1653, 1656 to 1659. Sur-

veyor General of Arms and Ammunition, 1641 to 1659.

Fifth in descent from Thomas Owen, of Smithfield, Johnston,

and Glocester, and Ruth Angell, of Johnston, his wife. He was

born, 1706; died September 14, 1798. Deputy for Smithfield,

Rhode Island, 1753, 1756, 1757. Deputy for Johnston, 1759,

1 76 1. Deputy for Glocester, 1769, 1770. Governor's Assistant,

1766, 1768.

Eighth in descent from Robert Potter, of Lynn and Roxbury,

Massachusetts, Portsmouth and Warwick, Rhode Island, and Isabel

, his wife. He died 1655. One of the twelve purchasers

of Warwick, 1642. Commissioner for Warwick, 1648, 165 i, 1652,

1655.

Eighth in descent from John^ Smith, of Dorchester, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Alice , his wife.

He was born 1595 ; died about 1648. Accompanied Roger Wil-

liams to Providence, 1636.

Seventh in descent from John^ Smith, of Providence, and Sarah

Whipple, of Providence, his wife. He died 16S2. Ensign at

Providence, 1653, 1654. Named in the Royal Charter of King

Charles II, 1663. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1672.
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Eighth in descent from John Whipple, Sen., of Dorchester,

Massachusetts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Sarah ,

his wife. He was born about 1617 ; died May 16, 1685. Lieu-

tenant by 1666. Commander of an expedition during King

Philip's War, 1675, 1676. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1674,

1676.
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(174)

MARY BORDEN ANTHONY

72 MANNING STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Irene Borden Butler

Seconded by Phebe A. Richmond

Tl

Admitted May 4, igog

SEVENTH in descent from John Anthony. Commissioner for

Providence to the Court of Commissioners, 1661. Deputy

for Portsmouth to the General Assembly of Rhode Island, 1666,

1672.
Marriage.

John Anthony,

Portsmouth, R. I. ; b. 1607, Lon
don, England ; d. July 2S, 167

Abraham Anthony,

Portsmouth, R. I.; b. 1650; d

Oct. 10, 1727.

William Anthony,

Portsmouth, R. I., and Swansea

Mass.; b. Oct. 31, 1675 ; d.Dec

28, 1744;

Benjamin Anthony,

Swansea, Mass. ; b. June 10, 1716

d. Jan. 8, iSoo.

David Anthony, Sr.,

Somerset, Mass. ; b. Aug. 3, 1760

d. Jan. 20, 1842.

David Anthony, Jr.,

Fall River, Mass. ; b. Jan. 9, 1786

d. July 6, 1867.

John Brayton Anthony,

Providence, R. I. ; b. Oct. i, 1829

d. Dec. 7, 1904.

Mary Borden Anthony, .

Providence, R. I. ; b. Jan. 19

1863.

by 1642,

Dec. 26, 1671,

March 14, 1695,

Dec. 21, 1822,

June 20, 1854,

34

Susanna Potter,

b. d. before 1675.

Alice Wodell.

Portsmouth, R. I. ; b. Feb. 10,

1650 ; d. 1734.

Mary Coggeshall.

Portsmouth, R. I. ; b. Sept. 18,

1675 ; d. after 1739.

Martha Luther.

Swansea, Mass. ; b. Nov. 28,

1721 ; d. Nov. 7, 1796.

Submit Wheeler,

b. Feb. 17, 1760; d. July 19,

1832.

Mary Borden.

FallRiver, Mass.; b. April 7,

1797 ; d. May 21, 1863.

Ellen DeForest Miller.

Providence, R. I.; b. April 3,

1831 ; d. Feb. 5, i8gi.





178S813

(175)

ELIZABETH FARWELL CLARK FREEMAN

Mrs. John Ripley Freeman

23s ARLINGTON AVENUE, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Jessie H. Campbell

Seconded by Sarah P. Babcock

Admitted May 4, igoq

TENTH in descent from Governor Thomas Dudley. One of

the projectors and later an undertaker in the Massachusetts

Bay Company, i — (lo)— 1629. Assistant March iS, and Dep-

uty Governor, March 23, 1629, 1630 at last court held in England.

One of the Historic Founders of the Colony of Massachusetts Bay.

Governor of Massachusetts, 1634, 1640, 1645, 1650. Deputy

Governor, 1629, 1630, to 1633, 1637, 1638, 1639, 1646, 1649,

165 1, 1652. Assistant (in England 1629), 1635, 1636, 1641,

1644. Commissioner of United Colonies 1643, i647» 1649. Presi,

dent, 1647, 1649. Lieutenant-Colonel, South Suffolk Regiment

1636. Sergeant Major-General, 1644. A Founder of Harvard

College. One of the Commissioners to treat with d'Aulnay 1646.

Thomas Dudley, .

Cambridge, and Roxbury, Mass.,

Northampton, England ; b. 1576,

England ; d. July 31, 1653.

Simon Bradstreet,

Charlestown, Cambridge, Ipswich,

Salem, Boston, Andover, and Sa-

lem ; b. March, 1603 ; d. March

27, 1697, Salem, Mass,

Marriage.

Apiil 25, 1603,

1628,

Dorothy Yorke.

Cotton End, County of North-

ampton, England ; b. 1582 ; d.

Dec. 27, 1643.

Anne Dudley.

Boston and Andover; b. 1612,

Northamptonshire, England
;

d. Sept. 16, 1672, Andover,

Mass.
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Samue! Bradstreet, M. D.,

Andover, Mass., Jamaica, W. I.

;

b. 1633 ; d. Aug., 1682.

Jam esir Oliver, M. D.,

Cambridge, Mass. ; b. 1658-g, Bos-

ton ; d. April 8, 1703, Cam-
bridge.

Hon, (Col.) Jacob Wendell, .

Albany, N. Y., and Boston, Mass.

;

Bapt. Aug. 5, i6qi ; d. Sept. 7,

1761.

Jacob Wendell,

Boston, Mass. ; b. Sept. 4, 1715 ; d.

Nov. 27, 1753.

Peter Thacher Smith,

Windham, Maine ; b. June 14,

1731 ; d. Oct. 26, 1S26.

John Farwell, (Dea.)

Tyngsborough, Mass. ; b. Dec. 8,

175s ; d. Feb. 12, 1838.

Hobart Clark,

Andover, Mass. ; b. July ir, 17S0
;

. d. Aug. 3, 1870,

George Thomas Clark, .

Muskegan, Mich.; b. June 23,

1818 ; Andover, Mass. ; d. March

28, i8g6, Kalamazoo, Mich.

Elizabeth Farwell Clark,

Flint, Mich.*; b. Nov. 4, 1863.

Marriage.

1662,

1680,

Aug. 12, 17 14,

Dec. 9, 1736,

Oct. 8, 1765,

Dec. 24, 1784,

Oct. 24, 1814,

Oct. 5, 1852,

Dec. 28, 1887,

Muskegon, Mich.

Mercy Tyng.

Dunstable (?) ; b. Jan. 13, 1642-3 ;

d. Sept. 6, 1670.

Mercy Bradstreet.

Cambridge, Mass. ; b. Nov. 20,

1667 ; d. March 29, 1710, Cam-
bridge.

Sarah Oliver.

Cambridge, Mass. ; b. Sept. 4,

1696 ; d. July 22, 1762.

Elizabeth Hunt.

Boston, Mass.; b. 1717; d.

March 16, 1799.

Elizabeth Wendell.

Boston, Mass. ; b. 1742 ; d. Oct.

16 or 19, 1799.

Elizabeth Hunt Smith,

b. Aug. 17, 1766 ; d. Nov. 27,

1807.

Elizabeth Farwell.

Tyngsborough, Mass.; b. Oct.

15, 1790 ; d. Feb. 6, 1862.

Mary Elizabeth Duxbury.
Lowell Mass.; b.Dec. 16, 1820,

Macclesfield, England ; d.

K^ov. ig, 1901, Minneapolis,

Minn.

John Ripley Freeman.

Providence, R. I.
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(176)

SALLY TYLER CLARK BUCKLAND

(Mrs. Edward Grant Buckland)

36 COOKE STREET, PROVIDENCE

Proposed by Harriet S. W. Lewis

Seconded by Phebe A. Richmond

Admitted May 4, igog.

TENTH in descent from William Brewster. An Historic

Founder of Plymouth Colony. Chosen Teaching Ruling

Elder of the Plymouth Plantation.

Marriage.

William Brewster, . . . Before 1593,

Plymouth and Duxbury, Mass. ; b.

England, 1566 or '67 ; d. Ply-

mouth, April 20, 1644.

Gov. Thomas Prence, . . Aug. 5, 1624,

Plymouth and Eastham, Mass. ; b.

about 1600, England; d. March

2g, 1673.

Major John Freeman, . . Feb. 13, 1649, or 1650,

Sandwich and Eastham, Mass. ; b.

England, probably 1627 ; d. Oct.

2S, i7ig.

Lieut. Edward Freeman,

Eastham, Mass. ; b. June 1657 ; d.

Dec. 10, 1717.

Samuel Hinckley, .

Truro, iMass., Biddeford and

Brunswick, Me. : b. Sept. 24,

1684; d. after 1760.

Lieut. Samuel Scammon, Jr., .

Biddeford, Me. ; b. 1713, Bidde-

ford ; d. March S, 1753.

2d,

Freeman Genealogy pp.

2S-30.

About 1706,

About 1736,

Mary
,

b. d. April 27, 1627.

Patience Brewster.

Plymouth, Mass. ; b. d.

by 1634.

Mercy Prence.

Eastham, Mass.; b. 1631 ; d.

Sept. 28, 1711.

Sarah Mayo.

b. Dec. 19. 1^60 ; d. Will dated

March 26, 1736-7.

Mary Freeman,

Eastham, Mass. ; d. after 1725.

Mehitable Hinckley.

Brunswick, Me. ; b. Dec. 35

171S ; d. June b, iSii.
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Lieut. Tobias Lord,

Arundel and Kennebunk, Me. ; b.

about 1749 ; d. Jan. 16, 1808.

Nathaniel Lord,

Arundel, Me. ; b. June i, 1776 ; d.

Feb. 24, 1815.

Peter dfark, . . . .

Nashua, N. H. ; b. April 20, iSio :

d. May 2g, 1841.

Charli s Peter Clark,

Kennebunkport, M<;. ; b. Aug. 11,

1836 ; d. March 21, 1901.

Sally Tyler Clark, .

b. Sept. 22, 1874.

Marriage.

Dec. 3, 1772,

July 2,1797,

May 28, 1834,

Oct. 21, 1857,

June 21, 1898

Mehitable Scammon.
Biddeford, Me. ; bapt. June 10,

1753 ; d. by 17S2.

Phebe Walker.

Arundel, Me. ; b, Feb. g, 1781 ;

d. Oct. 15, 1864.

Susan Lord.

Kennebunkport, Me.;

5, 1813 ; d. Nov. 19,

Caroline Tyler.

Kennebunkport, Me.

iQ, 1835 ; d. June 20,

b. Dec.

1890.

b. Dec.

1905.

Edward Grant Buck] and.

V
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(177)

ELIZABETH BYRON CABOT

(Mrs. Harry Hyde Cabot)

BRISTOL, RHODE ISLAND

Proposed by Isoline N, Barns

Seconded by Mildred L. Williams

Admitted May 4, iQog

SIXTH in descent from Capt. John Gallup, Jr. Fought

in the Pequot War, 1637, for which he received grant of land.

Deputy for Stonington to the Connecticut Court, 1665, 1667.

Indian Interpreter. Captain of Connecticut Troops in King

PhiHp's War. One of the six Captains killed at the Narragansett

Swamp Fight, December 19, 1675.

Capt, John Gallup, Jr., .

Boston, Mass., and New London,

Conn. ; b. England about 1615 ;

d. Dec. 19, 1673.

Capt. Samuel Gallup, Sr.,

Bristol, R. I. ; b. about 1660 ; d.

March 24, 1717.

Capt. Samuel Gallup, Jr.,

Bristol, R. I. ; b. Oct. q, 1690 ; d.

1750.

Nathaniel Diman,
Bristol, R. L ; b. Jan. 29, 1734; d.

May 24, t8i2.

Jeremiah Diman, .

. Bristol, R. L; b. Jan, 4, 1767 ; d.

Aug, 10, 1847.

Gov. Byron Diman,
Bristol, R. L; b. Aug, 5, 1795;

d. Aug. I, 1863.

Elizabeth Byron Diman,
Bristol, R. L ; b. June 22, 1857.

Marriage.

Boston, 1643,

May 12, 1685,

I7i5»

Oct. 18, 1756,

Nov. 6, 1794,

May 2, 1855,

Jan. 8, 1890,

39

Hannah Lake.

Boston, Mass. ; came to thi«

country in ship Abigail, Oct.

6, 1633.

Elizabeth Southworth.

Bristol, R. L; b. d. Aug,

IS, 1709,

Mary Morgan.

Groton, Conn. ; b. about 1697 ;

d. March 12, 1730.

Anna Gallup,

Bristol, R. I. ; b. d. March

7. 1791-

Hannah Luther.

Swansea, Mass. ; b. July i6,

1769 ; d. June 7, 1S40,

Elizabeth Ann Wood.
Bristol, R. I. ; b. Oct, n, 1816

;

d. Oct. 13, iSSi.

Harry Hyde Cabot.

Briafol, R. I.





Supplemental Application— Admitted May 4, iqoq

Fifth in descent from Capt. Samuel Gallup, Sr., and Eliza-

beth SouTHWoRTH, of Brlstol, Rhode Island, his wife. He was

bom in Stonington, Connecticut, about 1660, and was one of the

original settlers of Bristol, Rhode Island. Captain in Sir William

Phipps' Expedition to Quebec, 1690, during King William's War.

[Lieutenant, June 5, 1690. Promoted to the rank of Captain.]
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( 178 )

ELIZABETH VEECH MARSHALL

(Mrs. Burwell Keith Marshall)

422 WEST ORMSBY AVENUE, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

Proposed by Rosalie Winston Rutledge

Seconded by Eliza Quigly Veech

Admitted May 4, iqog

NINTH in descent from John Coggeshall. Deputy for Bos-

ton to the Massachusetts General Court, 1634, to 1637.

One of the eighteen original proprietors of Aquidneck, who settled

Pocasset, later Portsmouth, 1638. One of the nine who settled

Newport, 1639. One of the three Elders of Aquidneck, 1639.

Governor's Assistant, 1640, 1641, 1642, 1643, 1644. President

of the Colony, May, 1647, to May, 1648.

^r^M-/- r »««^E« H -f
John Coggeshall, . R. I. Hist. Mag. , Mar/^^^^^'
Newport, R. I.^ Boston and Ports- Vol. 5, p. 174- b. 1604 ; d. Nov. 8, 1684-

mouth ; b. Halstead, Essex Co.,

England, 1*591 ; d. Nov. 27, 1647.

Joshua Coggeshall, Dec. 22, 1652, . Joan West.
England and Portsmouth, R. I. ; b. Newport, R. I. Newport, R. T. ; b. 1635, (163

England, 1623 ; d. May i, 168S, Austin) ; d. April 24, 1676.

Portsmouth, R. I.

Joshua Coggeshall, May 13, 1681, . Sarah
Portsmouth, R. I. ; b. May, 1656 ;

d. March 20, 1697.

d. 1723.

Thomas Coggeshall, March 11, 1708, . Mary Freeborn.

Middletow-n, R. I. ; b. June 24, NeNvport, R. I. Newport, R. I.; b. 1692;

1688; d. Jan. 26, 1771. May 26, 1776.
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Marriage.

Gideon Coggeshall,

Middletovvn, R. I. ; b. April 23 or

30, 1726 ; d. Oct. 27, 1801.

Thomas Coggeshall,

Newport, R. I. ; b. Jan. 8, 1759 ;

d. Feb, 2. 1851.

Joshua Nichols,

Newport, R. I. ; b. March 22, 1777 ;

d. Nov. 21, 1S63.

James Madison Nichols,

Danville, Boyle Co., Ky. ; b. New-
port, R. I., Dec. 2g, 1808; d.

«^ May 24, 1864, Booneville, Mo.

Mary Louise Nichols,

Danville, Boyle C, Ky. ; b. July 7,

1833 ; d. April 26, 1904.

Elizabeth Veech, .

Indian Hill, Jefferson Co., Ky.

;

~b. Oct. 13, 1833.

Oct. 5, i749» . Hannah Lawton.

Middletown, R. I. Portsmouth, R. I. ; b. 1726; d.

July 17, 1780.

1780, . Elizabeth Porter.

Certified. Taunton, Mass.; b. Dec. ig,

1759 ; d. Nov. 9, 1S05.

Sept. 30, 1805, . Hannah Coggeshall.

Newport, R. I., Taunton, Mass. ; b. Jan. 21

1781 ; d. May 14, 1865.

Oct. 4, 1831, . Elizabeth Welch.

Lincoln Co., Ky. Danville, Boyle Co., Ky. ; b

Aug. i8, 1806 ; d. Aug., 1887.

May 24, 1853, . Richard Snoden Veech.

Danville, Ky. Indian Hill, Jefferson Co.. Ky.

;

b. April 20, T833.

June 21, 1883, . Burwell Keith Marshall.

Louisville, Ky.
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(179)

ELECTA DESIRE WING KEMPLE

(Mrs. Abel Kemple)

BROADMOOR, COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

Proposed by Emma M. Wiley

Seconded by Mary G. Slocum

Admitted June i6, igoq

SEVENTH in descent from Stukeley Westcott. One of the

thirteen original proprietors of Providence Plantations, Rhode

Island, 1638. Commissioner for Warwick, 165 1, 1652, 1653,

1655, 1660. Governor's Assistant, 1653. Deputy for Warwick,

1671.
Marriage.

Stukeley Westcott,

• Salem, Mass., and Providence and

Warwick, R. I.; b. England,

15Q2 ; d. Jan. 12, 1677.

Amos2 Westcott, . . . June 9, 1670,

Warwick, R. I. ; b. England, 163 1 ;

d. 1685.

John3 Smith (Johni, John2), . Jan. 8, 1708,

South Kingstown, R. I.

Jeffrey Watson^ (John,i John^), Nov. 30, 1732,

South Kingstown, R. I. ; b. Aug.

3, 1712; d. 1784.

John* Gardner, (George,^ Wil- April 30, 1767,

liam,- John,3) . . . '

South Kingstown, R, I.; b. June

17, 1745 ; (1. Sept., 1815.

Deborah Stafford [Thomas].

Warwick, R. I. ; b. 1651 ; d. 1706.

Mercy3 Westcott.

Wickford. R. I.

Bathsheba Smith.

South Kingstown, R. I. ; b.

April 7, 1710.

Eathsheba Watson.
South Kingsto\\-n, R. I.; b.

Sept. 16, 1748; d. Aug. 23,

1S12.
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Levi^ Hoag, (John,i- Benj.,^

Benj.,3 Benj.,4) .

Dutchess Co., N. Y., Elba and El-

lery, N. Y. ; b. Dec. 12, 1779 ; d.

May I, 1874.

Russelis Wing, (Matthe«v,i Rev.

John2 Daniel,3 Daniel*, Ed-

ward,^Abraham T.,^Thomas')

,

Pittstown and Ellery, N. Y., and

Lisbon, Illinois ; b. Dec. 29, 1814 ;

d. Jan. 33, 1876.

Electa Desire Wing,
b. May ig, 1856, Kendall Co., Illi-

nois.

Marriage.

Oct. ir, 1798,

Dec. 22, 1836,

Nov. 4, 1880,

Lisbon, Illinois.

Desire^ Gardner.

South Kingstown, R. I. ; b. Feb.

JO, 1778; d. Jan. 13, 1854.

Mary Ann^ Hoag.
Elba and Ellery, N. Y., Lisbon,

Illinois, and Colorado Springs,

Col.; b. June iS, 1819.

Abel Kemple.
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(180)

THEO TAFT CLARK

(Mrs. Edward Strong Clark)

40 STIMSON AVENUE, PROVIDENCE

^ Proposed by Irene Borden Butler

Seconded by Anna Augusta Chapin

Admitted October 20, iqoq

FOURTH in descent from Capt. Ephraim Wesson, First

Lieutenant at Pepperell, Mass., in Captain Taylor's Company

in expedition to the Kennebec River, 1755. Captain in the Pro-

.vincial Army under General Johnson in expedition against Crown

Point, 1755. Served also under Generals Abercrombie and Am-
herst. Captain of a Company of Foot in Colonel Nichols' regi-

ment, November, 1758, raised for the reduction of Canada. At

battle of Lake George, 175 8. In Expedition against Fort Ticon-

deroga, 1759. Present at all engagements of note at that period.

Delegate to the Provincial Congress at Exeter, 1775. Served on

Committee of Correspondence and Safety during the Revolution.

Special Delegate to Congress at different times for Haverhill,

Mass.

Marriage.

Capt. Ephraim Wesson, . . First child born . Lydla Proctor.

Haverhill, N, H., and Pepperell, Feb. i6, 1749, Chelmsford, Mass. ; b. 1729 ; d.

Maas. ; b. Sept. iq, 1721 ; d. June 16, iSog.

March, 1814.
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Capt. Edmund Morse, .

Groton, Vt. ; b. Sept. 7, 1764; d.

April 7, 1843.

Cyrus Taft, ....
Whitinsville, Mass. ; b. Feb. 3,

i797» Peacham, Vt. ; d. Aug. 29,

1883.

Gustavus Elzaphan Taft,

WhitinsvUle, Mass. ; b. Peacham,

Vt., Aug. 2g, 1829; d. June 23,

- 188S.

Theo Taft, ....
b^ Whitinsville, Mass., May 3, 1858.

Marriage.

Dec. 28, 1786,

June 3, 1824,

Nov. 18, 1855,

Oct. 20, 1884,

Sally Wesson.
HaverhUl, N. H. ; b. July i,

1764 ; d. Nov. 12, 1843.

Lucinda Morse.

Groton, Vt. ; b. Feb. 23, 1805 ;

d. July 25, i860.

Ruth Sperrin Lamb.
Whitinsville, Mass. ; b. Blanch-

ard, Me., May 4. 1829 ; d.

Whitinsville, July 24, igoo.

Edward Strong Clark.

Providence ; b. Dec. 7, 1855.
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HARRIET GREENE DYER BURRAGE

(Mrs. Thomas Jayne Burrage)

/J9 PARK STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE

Proposed by Edith Louise Hersey Short

Seconded by Sarah Elizabeth Wiison Boyd

Admitted October 20, igog

EIGHTH in descent from Roger Williams. Minister at

Salem, 163 1. Minister at Plymouth, 163 1. Obtained land

from Massasoit and planted a settlement he called Providence,

1636. Pastor of First Baptist Church, 1639. Appointed agent

to England to secure Charter, 1642. Assistant, 1647, 1648, 1664,

1665, 1670, 1671, 1672. President of the Colony, 1654, 1655,

1656, 1857. Freeman, 1655. Commissioner, 165S, 1659, 1661.

Deputy, 1667. Town Council, 1670, 1678, 1679, 1680. Town
Clerk, 1675, 1676.

Roger Williams,

Plymouth and Salem, Mass., and

Providence, R. I. ; b. about 1603 ;

d. 1683.

Joseph Williams, .

Providence, R. I. ; b. Dec. 12, 1643 ;

d. Aug. 17, 1724.

Joseph Williams, .

Providence, R. I. ; b. Nov. 10, 1673 ;

d. Aug. 15, rjsa.

Marriage.

163-.

Dec. 17, 1669,

Mary Barnard,

d. after 1676.

Lydia Olney.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1643 ; d-

Sept. q, 1724.

Lydia Hearnden.

Providence, R. I. ; d. 1763
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Marriage-

John Dyer, .... Nov. 23, 1738,

Cranston, R. I. ; b. 1719 ; d. Jan.

3,1801.

Anthony Dyer, . . . Dec, 1762,

Cranston, R. I. ; b. June 27, 1743 ;

d. Dec. 2, 1808.

Elisha Dyer, .... Oct. 15, iSoi,

Providence, R. I. ; b. Jan. 5, 1772 ;

d. Feb. II, 1854.

Elisha Dyer, .... Oct. 8, 1833,

Providence, R. I. ; b. July 20, 1811
;

d. May 17, 1890.

William Jones Dyer, . . April 23, 1879,

Providence, R. I. ; b. Feb. 16, 1850.

Thomas Jayne Burrage, . . June 12, 1906,

Portland, Me.

Freelove Williams.

Providence, R. I.; b. 1719; <!•

April, 1775.

Sarah Bishop.

New Brookfield, N. Y. ; b. Aug.

25, 1744 ; d. Feb. 16, 1841.

Frances Jones.

Providence, R. I. ; b. Feb. 10,

1782 ; d. Jan. 29, 1873.

Anna Jones Hoppin.

Providence, R. I.; b. Nov. 15,

1814 ; d. March zq, 1884.

Lydla Pitman Greene.

Brooklyn, N. Y. ; b. Oct. 17,

1856, Brooklyn, N. Y.

Harriet Greene Dyer.

Providence, R. I.
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GERTRUDE HALLIDIE HENDRIE GRANT

(Mrs. William West Grant, Jr.)

Sji CLARKSON STREET, DENVER, COLORADO

Proposed by Elizabeth Cass Ledyard Guddard

Seconded by Mary McLean Bancroft

NINTH in descent from Roger Williams. An Historic

Founder of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plan-

tations.

See Third Record Book for full and complete service.

Roger Williams,

Plymouth and Salem, Mass., and

Providence, R. I. ; b. about 1603 ;

d. 1683.

John Sayles, ....
Providence, R. I. ; b. 1633 d. i58i.

Richard Greene,

Warwick, R. I. ; b, Feb. 8, 1660
;

d. May 24, 171 1.

John Greene, ....
Warwick, R. I. ; b. Dec. 23, 1709 ;

d. Oct. II, 1762.

Nathaniel Greene, .

Boston, Mass.; b. April 12, 1738;

d. Feb. 3, 1791.

Lewis Games,
Boston, Mass. ; b. Stonehaven,

Mass., Oct. 31, 1754; d. Deme-
rara, Aug. 1,1799.

Marriage.

about 1650,

Feb. 16, 1692-3,

Mary Barnard.

Providence, R, I. ; b. d. after

1676.

Mary Williams.

Providence. R. I. ; b. August,

1633 ; d. i5Si.

Eleanor Sayles.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1670-71 ;

d. March 11, 1714.

Dec. 8, 1739 or 1737, . Mary Almy.

Intentions,

April 12, 1762,

Feb. 13, 1791,

Warwick, R. I.; b. Feb. 3,

1721-2 ; d. Aug. 6, 1777.

Anstis Greene.

Warwick, R. I.; b. July 15,

1740 ; d. (after Feb. 3, 1790-

Martha Greene.

Boston, Mass.; b. Boston, Aug.

8, 1769; d. Demerara, Aug.

1799.
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Nathaniel Greene Carnes,

New York Ci'.y and Paris, France
;

b. Boston, June 8, 1792 ; d. Paris,

March 5, 1879.

Frederick Greene Carnes,

New York City and San Francisco
;

b. New York, Nov. i, 1826 ; d.

San Francisco, Jan. 22, i88g.

Edwin Beard Hendrie, .

Denver, Col. ; b. Burlington, Iowa,

Jan. 7, 1847.

Gertrude Hallidie Hendrie,

b. June II, 18S6, Philadelphia, Pa.

Marriage.

Boston, Mass.,

May 23, 1816,

April 26, 1853,

New York City,

July 3, 1879,

Nov. 3, 1906.,

New York City,

Mary Carnes Wainwright.

New York City and Paris,

France; b. Boston, Aug. 11,

17q6 ; d. Riverdale, N. Y.,

Aug. 4, 1S65.

Hannah Elizabeth Frost.

New York City and San Fran-

cisco ; b. Kennebunk, Me.,

Feb. II, 1832 ; d. Denver, Nov.

24, 1887.

Marion Carnes.

Denver, Col. ; b. Newport, R.I.,

July 4, 1857-

William West Grant, Jr. .
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ADDIE CLARINDA IRISH

S33 FOURTH STREET, MARIETTA, OHIO

Proposed by Maria Prudence Woodbridge

Seconded by Rowena Buell

Admitted November 17, igog

EIGHTH in descent from Richard Scott. One of the thir-

teen signers of the first written compact of Providence Plan-

tations that has come down to us. August, 1637.

Marriage.

Richard Scott,

Ipswich, Iilass., and Providence,

R. I.; b. 1607-, (England, prob-

ably ;) d. after 1680.

John Scott, ....
Providence, R. I. ; b. d. 1677.

Joshua Davis, ...
Newport and E. Greenwich, R. I.

;

b. d. Jan. 8, 1736.

John Godfrey, . . . Jiily 19, 1722,

E. Greenwich, N. Kingstown, War-

wick, E. Greenwich ; b. d. be-

fore 1779.

Robert Godfrey,

East Greenwich, R. I. ; b. d.

iSoi, Berlin, N. Y.

John Godfrey, . . . before Nov. 29, 17S5,

W. Greenwich, Berlin and Sennett, when he and his wife

N. Y. ; b. Feb. 24, 1762, East signed deed.

Greenwich ; d, April 21, 1836, Sen-

nett, N. Y.

Catherine Marbury.

England; b. 1617; d. May 2,

1687.

Rebecca .

b. d. after 1701.

Mary Scott.

Providence, R. I.; b. Feb. 1,

1666 ; d. after 1734.

Katharine Davis.

East Greenwich, R. I. ; b,

d. before Dec. 17, 1740.

Andrey .

b. d. Berlin, N. Y.

Thankful Irish.

East Greenwich; b. April 27,

1757, Richmond, R. I. : d.

Feb. Q, 1S3&, Sennett, N. Y.
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John Godfrey, Jr.,

Berlin, N. Y., and Sennett, N. Y.;

b. Feb. 7, ijqH, Berlin, N. Y. ; d.

Nov. 26, 1836, Sennett, N. Y.

George Irish, ....
Clinton, Wis.; b. June 6, 1823,

Tully, N. Y.; d. Dec. 23, 1891,

Marietta, Ohio.

Addie Clarinda Irish.

b. Dec. 13, 1856, Clinton, Wis.

Marruif^e,

Dec. 20, 1S20,

Broad Albans, N.Y.,

Jan. 2, 1856,

Milwaukee, Wis.

Martha Clark.

Broad Albans, N.Y. ; b. Feb.

I, 1802 ; d. June i, 1852.

Mrs. Martha Elizabeth (God-

frey) Edmonds.
Sennett, N. Y. ; b. April 24,

1830 ; d. Feb. 2, 1859, Clin-

ton, Wis.
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ELLA HOLBROOK TEFFT BARBOUR
(Mrs. Edwin Samuel Barbour)

BSs JEFFERSON AVENUE, DETROIT, MICHIGAN

Proposed by Eliza "Walton Eaton

Seconded by Minnie Hawlky Morrison

Admitted January iq, 1910

EIGHTH in descent from Joseph Jenckes. Deputy for Provi-

dence to the General Assembly of Rhode Island, 1679, 1680.

Governor's Assistant, 16S0, 168 1, 1682, 1683, 1684, 1685, 1686,

1689, 1690, 1691, 1695, 1696, 1698. Boimdary Commissioner,

1695.
Marriage,

Joseph Jenckes,

Lynn, Mass., and Providence, R.I. ;

b. 1632, England ; d. Jan. 4, 1717,

Providence, R. I.

Samuel2 Tefft. "...
Providence and South Kingstown,

R, 1. ; b. 1644 ; d. between March

16 and Dec. 20, 1725.

Peter Tefft, Sen

Westerly, R. I., 'and Stonington,

Conn. ; b. . d. before Nov. 27,

1719.

Peter Tefft, Jr.,

Westerly, R. I., Preston and Gro-

ton,Conn., Providence and Smith-

field, R- I. ; b. Dec. 19, i5gg.

Westerly ; d. between July, C774,

and June, 1777*

John Tcfft, . . . .

Smithfield, R.I.,Danby, Tinmouth

Town and Huntington, Vt. ; b.

Sept. 13, 1744, Providence; d.

after Nov. 5, 1833.

before 1656,

at Lynn, Mass.,

by 1699,

Dec. 14, 1743,

Providence,

Oct. 29, 1762,

Smithiield, R. I.

Esther Ballard.

Lynn, Mass ; b. 1633 ; d. after

1717.

Elizabeth Jenckes.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1658 ; d.

1740 (before May i»).

Sarah Witter.

Stonington, Conn.: b. Feb. 7,

1679 ; d. between 1 700-1 704.

Sarah Cullum.

Providence ; b. Providence ; d.

probably about 1773, Smith-

field, R. I.

Mary Mathewson.
Glocester, R. I.; b. March 18.

1S43-4 ; d. after March iS, 1804





Royal Tefft, Sen., .

Tinraouth Town and Huntington,

Vt., Cazenovia and Pomfret,

N. Y., Jacksonville, 111. ; b. Oct.

4, i766,Smithfield, R. I. ; d. May
23, 1841, Jacksonville, 111.

Royal Tefft, Jr., .

Huntington, Vt., Madison, Catta-

raugus, Chautauqua and Erie

Counties, N.Y.; b.Dec.31, ijSg,

Tinmouth, Vt. ; d, Jan. 23, 1864,

Hamburg, N. Y.

William Harrison Tefft, .

Detroit, Mich.; b. July 11, 1819,

Little Valley, Cattaraugus Co.,

N. Y. ; d. June iq, 18S4, Detroit,

Mich.

Ella Holbrook Tefft,

Marriage.

July 19, 1787,

July II, 1812,

April 13, 1842,

July I, 1863,

Eunice Jaquith.

Tinmouth, Vt. ; b. June 25, 1769,

New Milford, Conn. ; d. Nov.

i3t 1839, Jacksoriville, 111.

Celinda Robertson.

Coventry, Conn. ; b. Aug. 16,

1787, Covehtr>', Conn. ; d. Aug.

12,1858, Eden, N. Y.

Lurinda Martha Holbrook:.

Forestville, N. Y. ; b. March

13, iSig, Forestville; d. Jan.

26, 1872.

Edwin Samuel Barbour.

Detroit, Mich. ; b. Nov. 5, 1832,

Canton, Conn.; d. April 3,

1907, Detroit.

Supplemental Papers— Admitted April 20, 1910.

Eighth in descent from John Crandall, of Newport and West-

erly, Rhode Island, and -. , his v^ife. He died 1676,

Newport. He was Commissioner for Newport, 165S, 1659, 1662,

1663. Boundary Commissioner, 1659. Deputy for Newport,

1667. Deputy for Westerly, 1670, 1671.

Eighth in descent from John Field, of Providence, and

, his wife. He died 1686, Providence. One of the thir-

teen signers of the first written compact of Providence Plantations,

1637. Deputy for Providence, 1676.

Eighth in descent from Edward Inman, of Warwick and Provi-

dence, and his wife. He w^as Commissioner for

Providence, 1658. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1667, 1668, 1672,

1674, 1676, 1677, 1678. He died 1706.

Eighth in descent from Valextine Whitman, of Providence,

and Mary , his wife. He died January 26, 1701. Commis-

sioner for Providence, 1658. Deputy for Providence, 1675, 1679,

1682, 1685, 1686.
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(185)

FLORINE TEFFT BARBOUR HENRY

(Mrs. William George Hexry)

4gi JEFFERSON AVENUE, DETROIT, MICHIGAN

Proposed by Fanny Judson Knight Butler

Seconded by Lilla Mundy Butler

Admitted January ig, iqio

NINTH in descent from Joseph Jenckes. Deputy for Provi-

dence to the General Assembly of Rhode Island, 1679, 1680.

Governor's Assistant, 1680, 1681, 1682, 1683, 1684, 1685, 1686,

1689, 1690, 1691, 1695, 1696, 1698. Boundary Commissioner,

1695.
Marriage.

Joseph Jenckes,

Lynn, Mass.j and Providence,

R. I.; b. 1632; d. Jan. 4, 1717,

Providence-

Samuel^ Tefft,

Providence and South Kingstown,

R. I. ; b. 1644 ; d. between March
16 and Dec. 20, 1723.

Peter Tefft, Sen., . .

Westerly, R. I., and Stonington,

Conn. ; b. * d. before Nov. 27,

1719.

Peter Tefft, Jr.,

Westerly, R. I., Preston and Gro-

ton, Conn., Providence and Smith-

field, R. I. ; b. Dec. iq, i6qg,

Westerly ; d. between July, 1774,

and June, 1777.

John Tefft, . . . .

Smithfield, R. I.,Danby, Tinmouth
Town and Huntington, Vt. ; b.

Sept. 13, 1744, Pro\'idence; d-

after Nov. 5, 1833..

before 1656,

at Lynn, Mass.,

by 1699,

Dec. 14, 1743,

Oct. 29, 1762,
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Esther Ballard.

Lynn, Mass. ; b. 1633 ; d. after

1717.

Elizabeth Jenckes.

Providence, R. I. ; b. 1658 ; d.

1740 (before May 12).

Sarah Witter.

Stonington, Conn. ; b. F«b. 7,

1679 ; d. between, 1 700-1704.

Sarah Cullum.

Providence, R. I. ; b. Provi-

dence; d. probably about

1775, Smithfield.

Mary Mathewson.
Glocester, R. I.; b. March i8i

1743-4 ; d. after March 18,

1804.





Royal Tefft, Sen., ...
Tinmouth Town and Huntington,

Vt. ; Cazenovia and Pomfret,

N. Y., Jacksonville, III. ; b. Oct.

4, 1766, Smithfield,R. I. ; d. May
23, 1841.

Royal Tefft, Jr., .

Huntington, Vt., Madison, Catta-

raugus, Chautauqua and Erie

Counties, N.Y. ; b. Dec 31,1789,

Tinmouth, Vt. ; d. Jan. 23, 1864,

Hamburg, N. Y.

William Harrison Tefft, .

Detroit, Mich.; b. July 11, 1819,

Little Valley, Cattaraugus Co.,

N. Y. ; d. June ig, 1884, Detroit,

Mich.

Edwin Samuel Barbour, .

Detroit, Mich. ; b. Nov. 5, 1832,

Canton, Conn. ; d. April 3, 1907.

Fiorina Tefft Barbour, .

Detroit, Mich.

Marriage.

July 19, 1787.

July II, 1812,

April 13, 1842,

July I, 1863,

June I, 1892,

Eunice Jaquith.

Tinmouth, Vt. ; b. June 23, 1769,

New Milford, Conn. ; d. Nov.

13, 1839, at Jacksonville, 111.

Celinda Robertson.

Coventry, Conn.; b. Aug. 16,

1787, Coventry, Coijn. ; d.

Aug. 12, 1858, Eden, N. Y.

'Lurinda Martha HolbrOok.

Foiestville, N. Y. ; b. March 13,

1819 ; d. Jan. 26, 1872, Detroit,

Mich.

Ella Holbrook Tefft.

Detroit, Mich- ; Buifalo, N. Y.

William George Henry.

Detroit, Mich.

1910.Supplemental Papers— Admitted April 20,

Ninth in descent from John Crandall, of Newport and West-

erly, Rhode Island, and , his wife. He died 1676,

Newport. He was Commissioner for Newport, 1658, 1659, 1662,

1663. Boundary Commissioner, 1659. Deputy for Newport,

1667. Deputy for Westerly, 1670, 1671.

Ninth" in descent from John Field, of Providence, and

, his wife. He died in 1686, Providence. One of the thir-

teen signers of the first written compact of Providence Planta-

tions, 1637. Deputy for Providence, 1676.

Ninth in descent from Edward Inman, of Warwick and Provi-

dence, and , his wife. He was Commissioner for

Providence, 1658. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1667, 1668,

1672, 1674, 1676, 1677, 1678. He died 1706.

Ninth in descent from Valentine Whitman, of Providence,

and Mary , his wife. He died January 26, 1701. Com-

missioner for Providence, 1658. Deputy for Providence, 1675,

1679, 1682, 1685, 1686.
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(186)

ANNETTE FULLER HOWE CARPENTER

(Mrs. Franklin Reuben Carpenter)

io6s PEARL STREET, DENVER, COLORADO

Proposed by Carrie C. Standart

Seconded by Octavia M. W. Morley

Admitted March 16, igio

EIGHTH in descent from Roger Williams, 1603-168 3. He
was the Founder of Providence Plantations, 1636. Mediator

between Massachusetts and the Indians, preventing a coalition of

the Pequots, Narragansetts, and Mohicans. Agent to England to

procure Charter, 1642, Assistant, 1647, 1648, 1664, 1665, 1670,

1671, 1772. In 165 1, November, he went again to England with

John Clarke, securing Charter in 1653, through the mediation of

Sir Henry Vane. President of the Colony, 1654, 1655, 1656,

1657. Treasurer, 1655. Commissioner, 1658, 1659, 1661. Dep-

uty, 1667.' Town Council, 1670, 1678, 1679, 1680. Town Clerk,

167s, 1676.

Marriage.

Roger Williams, ... . Mary Barnard.

Roger Williams ; Plymouth and d. after 1676.

Salem, Mass., and Providence,

R. I, ; b. about 1603, England
;

d. 1683, Providence.

Thomas Hart, . . . Probably about 1659, . Freeborn Williams.

Newport, R. I. ; d. 1671. Newport and Providence, R. L ;

b. Oct., 1635 ; d, Jan. 10, 1710.
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Gov. Samuel Cranston,

Newport, R. I. ; b. August, 1659 ;

d. April 26, 1727.

Thomas Cranston,

Newport, R. I.; b. d. before

1721 ; lost at sea, gone six years

in 1726.

Peleg Cranston,

Newport and Foster, R. I.; b.

March 16, 1718.

James Cranston, .

Foster, R. I,, Unadilla, Oswego
Co., N. Y., and Athens, Ohio

;

b. Newport, R. I., June i, 1764 ;

d. June iS, 1833.

Silas Bingham,

Athens, Athens Co., Ohio ; b.

April 11, 1792 ; d. Oct. 4, 1843.

James Fuller Howe,
Athens, Athens Co., O. ; b. Attica,

Genesee Co., N. Y., Jan. 17,

1817; d. June 18, igoi.

Annette Fuller Howe, .

b. Sept. 21, 1852, Athens, Ohio.

Marriage.

About 1681,

Will of Gov. Samuel
Cranston mentioned son

Thomas, son Peleg, and

grattddaughter Patience.

Sept. 7, 1749,

March i, 1787,

March 14, 18 14,

March 9, 1838,

Athens, Ohio,

Dec. 23, 1874,

Mary Hart.

Newport, R. I. ; b. 1663 ; d.

Sept. 17, 1710.

Patience Gardiner.

Newport, R. I.; b. Oct. 31,

1687.

Sarah Carr.

Newport, R. I.; b. Jan. 14,

1722 ; d. Nov. 27, 1791.

Ruth Austin.

Scituate, R. L, Unadilla and

'Athens, Ohio; b. Scituate,

1767 ; d. Harmony, near

Athens, Ohio, July 12, 1858.

Martha Cranston.

Athens, Ohio, Unadilla, N. Y.,

and Kentucky in later life ;

b. Scituate, R. I., April iq,

1794 ; d. Aug. 7, 1867, Lyon

Co., Ky.

Hannah Bingham.

Athens, Athens Co., O. ; b.

Athens, Dec. 11, 1819 ; d. Aug.

20, iqo2.

Franklin Reuben Carpenter,

Ph.D.
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(37)

ESTHER PIERCE METCALF

(Mrs. Stephen Olney Metcalf)

Supplemental Applications — Admitted October 20, i(;og.

EIGHTH in descent from Deputy Governor Jaimes Barker, of

Newport, Rhode Island, and Barbara Duxgan, of Newport,

his wife. He was born in 1623, died 1702. He was Ensign

1648, 1649. Commissioner. Named in Royal Charter, 1663.

Governor's Assistant, 1663, et seq. Magistrate of "King's

Province," 1665. Deputy for Newport, 1667, et seq. Deputy

Governor, November, 1678, to May, 1679.

Seventh in descent from James Barker, of Newport, and

Sarah Jefferay, of New^port, his wife. He was born in 1648,

died December i, 1722. He was Deputy for Newport, 1678,

1691, 1696, 1703, 1705 to 1709, 1716. Governor's Assistant,

169s, 1696, 1698, 1699. Boundary Commissioner, 1695. Cap-

tain by 1687.

Eighth in descent from Francis Chickering, of Dedham, Mas-

sachusetts, and Anne Fiske, of England, his wife. He died Octo-

ber 2, 1658. Ensign, 1656, 1657. Deputy for Dedham to the

Massachusetts General Court, 1644, 1653.

Tenth in descent from Lieutenant Anthony Eames, of Charles-

town, Hingham and Marshfield, Massachusetts, and , his

wife. He was living March, 1662-3. Deputy for Hingham to

Massachusetts General Court, 1637, 1638, 1643. Deputy for

Marshfield to the Plymouth Colony Court, 1653, 1658, 1661.

Member of Council of War, 1657. Lieutenant at Hingham, 1645.
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Eighth in descent from Thomas Hopkins, of Providence, Rhode
Island/and Oyster- Bay, N. Y., and , his wife. He
was born in 1616; died 1684. Commissioner for Providence, 1652,

1659, 1660. Deputy for Providence, 1665, 1667, 1672.

Ninth in descent from Edward Inman, of Warwick and Provi-

dence, Rhode Island, and , his wife. He died in

1706. Commissioner for Providence, 1658. Deputy for Provi-

dence, 1666, 1667, 1668, 1672, 1674, 1676, 1677, 1678.

Eighth in descent from William Jefferay, of Weymouth and

Salem, Massachusetts, Ne\^^^ort, Rhode Island, and ]\Iarv Gould,

of Newport, Rhode Island, his wife. He was born in 1591, Sus-

sex County, England, at Chiddingly Manor ; died January 2, 1675,

Newport, Rhode Island. A Founder of Massachusetts Bay Col-

ony. Commissioner for Weymouth, Massachusetts, 1641. Com-

missioner for Newport, 1661. Deputy for Newport, 1664.

Tencii in descent from John Johnson, of Roxbury, Massachu-

setts, and Margery , his wife. He died September 30,

1659, Roxbury. Deputy for Roxbury to the Massachusetts Gen-

eral Court, 1634, 1638, 1641," 1642, 1644 to 1653, 1656 to 1659,

Surveyor General of Arms and Ammunition, 1641 to 1659.

Ninth in descent from Thomas^ Olney, of Salem, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Marie Ashton, of St.

Albans, Hertfordshire, England. He was born in 1600, died 1682.

One of the thirteen original proprietors. Governor's Assistant,

1649, et seq. Commissioner for Providence, 165 i, et seq. Named

in Royal Charter, 1663. Magistrate of King's Province, 1665.

Deputy for Providence, 1665, et seq.

Eio-hth in descent from Thomas^ Olney, of Providence, ando

Elizabeth Marsh, of Newport, Rhode Island, his wife. He was

born 1632 ; died June 1 1, 1722. Governor's Assistant, 1669, 1670,

60

i



i

!



r

1671, 1677, ^^7^^ 1679- Deputy for Providence, 1667, 1672,

1676, 1677, 1680, et seq. Boundary Commissioner, 1695, 1698,

1699, 1705, 1707.

Seventh in descent from Captain Michael Pierce, of Hingham

and Scituate, Massachusetts, and Ann , his wife. He was

was born 161 5; died March 27, 1676, Pawtucket Falls, Rhode

Island. Ensign, December, 1673. Captain in King Philip's War,

1676. Killed by the Indians in the conflict known as Pierce's

Fight.

Eighth in descent from Johx^ Sayles, of Providence, and Mary
Williams, of Providence (daughter of Roger), his wife. He was

born 1633, died 1681. Governor's Assistant, 1653. Commis-

sioner for Providence, 1653, 1655, 1657, 1^5 9- Deputy for Provi-

dence, 1669, 1670, 167 1, 1674, 1676, 1677, ^^7^.

Seventh in descent from John^ Sayles, of Providence, and

Elizabeth Olney, of Providence (daughter of Thomas-), his wife.

He was born August 17, 1654 ; died August 2, 1727. Deputy for

Providence, 1694, 1706.

Eighth in descent from Jonathan Sprague, of Hingham, Mas-

sachusetts, Providence and Smithfield, Rhode Island, and Mehit-

ABLE HoLBROOK, of Hingham, Massachusetts, his wife. He was

born May 28, 164S, Hingham; died September, 1741, ae. 93.

Boundary Commissioner, 1695. Deputy for Providence, 1695,

1696, 1698, 1699, 1700, 1702 to 1 7 10, 17 1 2, 1 7 14. Speaker of

the House of Deputies, 1703.

Eighth in descent from Edward^ Smith, Sen., of Providence,

and Anphillis Angell, of Providence, his wife. He died Novem-

ber 8, 1693. Deputy for Providence, 1665, 1668, 1675, i6'j6y

1680, 1682, 16S3. Governor's Assistant, 1691.
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Seventh in descent from Edward^ Smith, Jr., of Providence,,

and Mercy Mowry, "of Providence, his wife. He died November

9, 1726. . Deputy for Providence, 1716, 1717.

Fifth in descent from Joshua Winsor, of Glocester, and Abigail

Smith, of Smithfield, his wife. He was born September 17, 1709,.

died December 23, 1796. One of the thirteen signers of the first

written compact of Providence Plantations that has come to us,

1637.
. .

Admitted May 4, iqio

Eighth in descent from Thomas Angell, of Salem, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Alice Ashton, his wife.

He was born about 1618, died 1694. Accompanied Roger Wil-

liams to Providence, 1636. One of the thirteen signers of the

first written compact of Providence Plantations, August, 1637.

Commissioner for Providence, 1652, 1653.

Sixth in descent from Captain Thomas Angell, of Providence

and Scituate, and Sarah Brown, of Providence, his wife. He was

born March 25, 1672 ; died September 14, 1744. Captain of Fifth

Providence Company, 1722 to 1730. Deputy for Scituate, Rhode

Island, 1733, 1734.

Eighth in descent from Chad Brown, of Providence, and Eliz-

abeth , his wife. He died before 1650. One of the thir-

teen signers of the first written compact of Providence Plantations,

August, 1637.

Ninth in- descent from William Carpenter, of Weymouth and

Rehoboth, and Abigail , his wife. He was born 1605,

England; died February 7, 165S, or 1659, Rehoboth. Deputy for

Weymouth to the Massachusetts General Court, 1641, 1643.

Deputy for Rehoboth to the Plymouth Colony Court, 1656.

Eighth in descent from Thomas Clemence, of Providence, and

Elizabeth , his wife. He died 16SS. Deputy for Provi-

dence, 1666, 1672.
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Eighth in descent from John Field, of Providence, and

, his wife. He died 1686. One of the thirteen signers of

the first written compact of Providence Plantations, August, 1637.

Deputy for Providence, 1676.

Fourth in descent from Captain Daniel Lvon, of Woodstock,

Connecticut, and Prudence May, his wife. He v>-as born Febru-

ary 22, 1734; died June 20, 1S20, ae. 86. Captain of a company

•of grenadiers in Connecticut, October, 1774. Captain at Lexing-

ton, April, 1775. Captain of 7th Company in 8th Continental

Regiment, 1775. Captain of Regiment of Militia, 1776.

Sixth in descent from William Lyon, of Roxbury and W^ood-

stock (then in Massachusetts), and Deborah Colburn, of Ded-

ham, Massachusetts, his wife. He v/as born September 15, 1675,

Roxbury; died September 17, 1741, Woodstock. Representa-

tive for Woodstock to the Massachusetts General Court, 1735 to

1741.

Fifth in descent from Captain Joseph Marcy, of Woodstock,

Connecticut, and Mary Throope, his wife. He was born Sep-

tember 18, 1697, Woodstock; died October 18, 1795,36.88. Cap-

tain at Woodstock, Connecticut, 1750.

Seventh in descent from Daniel Smith, of Rehoboth, Massa-

chusetts, and Esther Chickering, his wife. He died April 28,

1692. Deputy for Rehoboth to the Plymouth Colony Court, 1672,

1674 to 1678. Governor's Assistant, 1679 to 16S6, 1691. Coun-

<:illor under Andros, 1686 to 1689.

Eighth in descent from John^ Smith, of Dorchester, Massachu-

setts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Alice , his wife.

He was born 1595 ; died about 1648. Accompanied Roger Wil-

liams to Providence, 1636.
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Seventh in descent from John^ Smith, of Providence^ and Sar-ah

Whipple (daughter of John), his wife. He died 1682. Ensign,

1653, 1654. Named in the Royal Charter of King Charles II,

1663. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1672.

Sixth in descent from Major William-'^ Smith, of Providence, and

Smithfield, and Mary Sayles, of Providence, his wife. He was

born 1682; died December 11, 1753. Deputy for Providence,

1714, 1716, 1720, 1721, 1723, 1724, 1726, 1727, 1728, 1729.

Governor's Assistant, 1729, 1730, 1731. Deputy for Smithfield,

1735, 1744. Captain, February, 1714. Major by October, 1714.

Served as Major at Siege of Louisburg, 1745.

Sixth in descent from Captain John Smith, of Providence, and

Gloucester, Rhode Island, and Martha Mowry, of Providence, his

wife. He was born December 8, 1694; died March 28, 1778.

Deputy for Glocester, 1732, 1734, 1735, 1737, 1738, 1739, I740>

1742, 1744, 1755.

Eighth in descent from John Whipple, Sen., of Dorchester,.

Massachusetts, and Providence, Rhode Island, and Sarah ,

his wife. He was bornabout 1617; died May 16, 1685. Lieuten-

ant in 1666. Commander of an expedition in King Philip's War,

1675, 1676. Deputy for Providence, 1666, 1674, 1676.
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82 Isabel Barrows Brown ...... ^907

138 Mary Greenough Walker Fiske . . . . 19 10

Associate Members

64 Annah Russell Clarke Sheldon .... 1907

112 Miranda Aldis Brainard Stranahan . . . 1909
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Notice of any inaccuracies or omissions may be referred to Miss

'Georgiana Guild, 34 Pratt Street, Providence. Such notices should

be substantiated by explicit reference to authentic authorities.
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Index of ancestors and Descendants

Angell, Thomas

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 26.

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 16.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 30.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 62.

Angell, Captain Thomas

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 62.

Anthony, John

Mary Borden Anthony, 34.

Arnold, Governor Benedict

Elizabeth Humphrey Swinburne, 5.

Arnold, Israel

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 16.

Arnold, Stephen

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 16.

Arnold, William

Anrie Crawford Allen Brown, 16.

Babcock, John

Persis Lorinda Babcock Gray, 3.

Barker, Deputy Governor James

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 16.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 59.
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Barker, James

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 59.

BiDDLE, 1ST, William

Helen Biddle Wood MacLeod, 9.

Bradford, Governor William

Ida Florence Bridgham, 13.

Brewster, William

Sally Tyler Clark Buckland, 37.

Brown, Chad

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 26.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 30.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 62.

Brown, John

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 26.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 30.

Carpenter, William

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 62.

Chickering, Francis

- - Esther Pierce Metcalf, 59.

Clarke, Joseph

Rowena Marsh Abbott, 7.

Clemence, Thomas

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 26.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 30.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 62.

Coggeshall, John

Elizabeth Veech Marshall, 41.
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Crandall, John

Ella Holbrook Tefft Barbour, 54. '

riorine Tefft Barbour Henry, 56.

Crawford, Gideon

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 15.

Crawford, William

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 17.

DeVol, Jonathan

Julia Goodwin Green, 24.

Dexter, Gregory

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 25.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 29.

Dexter, Major John

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 26.

. Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 30.

Dudley, Governor Thomas

Elizabeth Farwell Clark Freeman, 35,

Fames, Lieutenant Anthony

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 59.

Fenner, Captain Arthur

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 17.

Field, John

Ella Holbrook Tefft Barbour, 54.

Florine Tefft Barbour Henry, 56.

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 27.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 31.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 63.





FoNES, Captain John

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 27.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 31.

Gallup, Jr. Captain John

Elizabeth Byron Cabot, 39.

Gallup, Sr. Captain Samuel

Elizabeth Byron Cabot, 40.

Greene, James

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 27.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 31.

Greene, Sr. John

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 27.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 31.

Harris, Thomas 1

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 27. .

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 17.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 31.

Harris, Thomas^

Anne Crawford x\llen Brown, 17.

HoLDEN, Captain Randall

Lucy Underwood Western Meriwether, 20.

Holmes, Obadiah

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 27.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 32.

Hopkins, Thomas

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 60.
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Hqpkins, Governor Stephen ,.

Annie Barton Aborn Tillinghast, 22.

Rowland, John

Ida Russell Bartlett, i.

Inman, Edward

Ella Holbrook Tefft Barbour, 54.

Florine Tefft Barbour Henry, 56.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 60.

Jefferat, William

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 60.

Jenckes, Joseph

Ella Holbrook Tefft Barbour, 53.

Florine Tefft Barbour Henry, 55.

Johnson, John

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 28.

Mary Lois Seagrave Dovvnes, 32.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 60.

King, Ensign Philip

Anne Crawfoid Allen Brown, 17.

Lyon, Captain Daniel

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 63.

Lyon; William

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 63.

Marcy, Joseph

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 6^,

Olney, Thomas, Sr.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 60.
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Olney, Thomas, Jr.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 60.

Owen, Thomas

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 28.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 32.

Pierce, Captain Michael
^ \

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 61.
'

Potter, Robert

Caroline Foster Seagrave Bliss, 28.

Mary Lois Seagrave Downes, 32.

Rhodes, Zachariah

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 17. -

Sayles, John, Sr.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 61.

Sayles, John, Jr.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 61.

Scott, Richard

Addie Clarinda Irish, 51.

Smith, Daniel

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 63.

Smith, Edward, of Weymouth, Rehoboth, Etc.

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 18.

Smith, Edward, of Providence.

Anne Crawford Allen Brown, 18.

Esther Pierce Metcalf, 61.
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